The registers of Upton in Overchurch, Cheshire : 1600-1812 / transcribed
by Wm. Fergusson Irvine.

Contributors

Irvine, William Ferguson, 1869-
Parish Register Society.

Publication/Creation

London : privately printed for the Parish Register Society, 1900.
Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/kcf65wjh

License and attribution

Conditions of use: it is possible this item is protected by copyright and/or
related rights. You are free to use this item in any way that is permitted by
the copyright and related rights legislation that applies to your use. For other
uses you need to obtain permission from the rights-holder(s).

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org







(T









Digitized by the Internet Archive
in 2017 with funding from
Wellcome Library

https://archive.org/details/b29002953






The Reqgisters

OF

@Upton in Dverchureh,

CHESHIRE.



(D) YHET8 T s



The Registers

OF

Wpton tin Dverchureh,

CHESHIRE.

16o0—1812

TRANSCRIBED DY

WM. FERGUSSON IRVINE.

CONTENTS.
PAGE
THE REGISTER . . g 1-43.
INDEX - - = : 3 i, -vi,
Loxnon :

PRIVATELY PRINTED FoR THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY,

1900,












INTRODUCTION.

OveEronvron Parisn, the only township of which is Upton, is
situated about the centre of the lower mediety of the Hundred of
Wirral in the County of Chester. The town of Upton is three and
three quarter miles from the River Mersey on the east and the
River Dee on the west, and two and a half miles from the Irish Sea
on the north.

Though early records are singularly silent as to this Parish,
there can %a no doubt that a Church existed here at a very early
date. In 1887, while the little temporary Church was being pulled
down, which had been built in 1813 largely out of the nmterm.ls
of the original edifice, a stone bearing a runmic inscription was
discovered. The mamptmn which is not quite complete 1s said to
read :

FOLC ARAERDON BEKUN BIDDATH FORE AETHELMUND.
The people raised the monument pray for Aethelmund.

At the same time some scraps of worked stones were found which
had formed part of the original church, and these showed that a
portion at all events had been very good Norman work.

No Church is mentioned in Domesday, though the township is
dealt with, while Overchurch, together with Thurstaston and
Eastham, are omitted from the Taxation of Pope Nicholas in 1288-91,
and no institutions oceur at Lichfield.

The Rectory appears to have heen the property of the Abbey
of 8Bt. Werburgh for some time prior to the Dissolution of the
Religious Houses. On the founding of the See of Chester the
Rectory was granted to the Dean and Chapter, but by an unfortunate
omission in the final wording of the Charter, it was lost to the See,
and passed into the possession of the family of the Stanleys of
Hooton, who held it until the present century.

In consequence of the absence of Institutions to the living, at
the Diocesan Registry, it is extremely difficult to compile a list of
the Incumbents, but the following will be found fairly complete.



1i Overchwreh Register.

Tromas Bennert, from anfe 1542 to post 1565.
Vide Clergy List 1541-2, [rvine Vol. xxxiii, Ree. Soe. Lanec. and
Chesh., and manuscript Clergy Lists at Chester Diocesan Registry.

He witnessed the will of Robert Radecliffe of Greasby, 10 Oectober
1569, .

The will of Margery Bold, of Upton, dated 9 June 1570, was
witnessed by a John Baylie, cler., who may have been the successor
of Thomas Bennett.

Prerer Winkinson, from anfe 1598 to post 1598.
Presented to the Bishop 7 September 1598 for not being licensed

and not keeping the Register Book properly. Vide Wirral Notes
and Queries, Sanders and Ivvine, Vol. ii., p. 81.

 Gueert Dobss, from ante 1600 to post 1600,
Vide Parish Register p. 1.  Matriculated B.N.C. 14 Oct. 1597,

aged 18, son of . ... of Co. Chester, pleb. Foster's 4lumni
Oxoniensis.

Jonx CoorEr, from anfe 1609 to post 1609,
Vide Parish Register, p. 1.

Perer BArker, from anfe 1610 to post 1625.
Signs Parish Register, 1610 to 1625, probably continued till his
death in 1630. He also held the curacies of Bromborough and

Bebington.  Vide Bebington Parish Register, Sanders and Irvine,
. 165.

Ricmarp Ruxcorw, from anfe 1634 to post 1636,
Vide Parish Register, p. 5. He appears to have officiated at
Bidston about this time. Fide Bidston Parish Register, Irvtie p. 1v.

Hexry Harrow, from anfe 1648 to post 1648,
He was Curate at Woodchurch in 1643. Vide will of Rev. Rich.
Sherlock, 1643, Signed Cheshire Attestation as Minister of
Overchurch, 1648. Vide Nonconformity in Cheshire, Urwick,
. xxvii.

Huven Burcnes, from 7 Sept. 1670 to post 1701.
He was the son of the Rev. George Burches, Rector of Woodchurch,
by his wife Margaret, daughter and heiress of Richard Adams of
Liverpool, merchant. He was baptized at Woodchurch 8 August,
1644 and married Mary, daughter of Leftwich Oldfield of Leftwich,
Esq. by Mary, daughter of Thos. Croxton of Ravenseroft. (Harl.
MSS., 2153, £. 115). Ordained Deacon, 24 July 1669, by Henry,
Bishop of Meath and Priest by the Bishop of Sodor and Man, 1673.
B.A. 1674. Curate of Bidston from ante 1668 to post 1671, Rector
of Woodchurch, 1673 until his death in 1703.

RosErRT JanNy, from anfe 1705 to post 1716.
Son of Robert Janny, clerk, admitted sizar at St. Johns’ College,
Cambridge, 27 June 1636, aged 18, born at Timperley in Bowden
Parish and bred at Dronfield (See Chesh. Sheaf. Vol 1., Ser. I1L.,
p. 111, Sanders and Iyvine). He was presented to Woodchurch by



(Y

Introduetion. il

Greorge Burches the patron 1704 and deprived (reason mot stated)
in 1705, In the 1705-9-12 and 16 Visitations (MSS. Bishop’s
Registry) he appears as Curate of Overchurch. In fhe 1716
Visitation he is stated to be 80 years old, and in this year a Thomas
Turner is said to be Schoolmaster at Overchurch.

Roperr Dansox, from ante 1723 to post 1729.
Vide Parish Register, pp. 12-15. Probably also Schoolmaster at
Woodchurch. A Robert Danson was Viear of Backford from 1720
to 1750, and a Robert Denson was Curate of Wallasey, 1719-20.

Ricmarp Sarrm, from 1730 to 1737.
Vide Parish Register, p. 15-17. Also Curate and Schoolmaster at
‘Woodchurch.

Georce Hopson, from 1737 to 1757.
Vide Parish Register, p. 18-24. Appointed 11 Dee. 1744 (though
he seems to have served the cure for some years previous to this)
by Sir Rowland Stanley of Hooton, Bt. (MSS. Bishops Reg.
Chester). He was a son of the Rev. John Hodson, Rector of
Thurstaston (1705-52) and was Curate of West Kirby from 1726
to 1758.

Georce Surra, L.L.B., from 1759 to 1774.
Appointed 21 Feb, 1759 by John Oxton of Hooton, gent., on
occasion of death of George Hodson the last Incumbent. Letters
testimonial from John Crookhall, Rector of Woodchurch, Simon
Jacson, Rector of Bebington, and James Adams, Curate of Bebington.
(MSS. Bishop’s Reg. Chester). He seems also to have been Curate
at Woodchurch; he died Feb. 11, 1775, aged 42, M.1. at Woodchurch.

Tromas Dawson, from 1775 to 1777.
Appointed 20 October 1775, on the death of Geo. Smith the last
Incumbent. Letters testimonial from Simon Jacson, Rector of
Bebington, Bryan King, Curate of Bidston, Wm. Robinson, Curate
of West Kirby, dated 11 Oct. 1775, in which he is described as
Thos. Dawson of Thurstaston. Resigned 11 July, 1777. (MSS.
Bishop's Reg. Chester).

Roger Jacson, from 1778 to 1825.

Appointed 15 July 1777, by Simon Jacson of Stockport on the
vacancy, owing to resignation of Thomas Dawson, last Incumbent.
During this period the church was served by Curates from local
parishes, especially by Rev. Shalleross Jacson (son of Roger Jacson)
1781-4 and Rev. Edward Newton, Curate of West Kirby, from
1787 to 1822. Among the Episcopal papers at Chester is a letter
from the Rev. Roger Jacson, dated Feb. 1807, stating that his
non-residence at Overchurch is due to his residence at Bebington
where he is Rector.

Roserr Mostey Feinpew, from 1826 to 1831.
Appointed 5 Aug. 1826, on death of Roger Jacson, last Vicar.



v Overchwreh Register.

Presented by Robert Feilden, Esqre. of Mollington. During this
period the Church was served by Curates appointed by Mr. Feilden,
Rev. Peoter Wilson 1828, Rev. Wm. Clemison 1829, and Rev.
Charles Sanderson. Mr. Feilden was also Rector of Bebington.

Freperick Barker, from 1832 to 1837.

Appointed 11 April 1832, by William Webster, Esq., on resignation
of ﬁ[r. Fielden. Mr. Barker was the son of the Rev. John Barker
and Jane his wife, and was baptized at Baslow in Derbyshire, 17
March 1808. Of Jesus Coll,, Cambridge, afterwards Bishop of
Sydney, Metropolitan of Australia. During his incumbency the
Rev. J. G. Longueville (subsequently Rector of Kecleston, Co.
Chester) acted as Curate.

MaixweLn Smavee, from 1838 to 1840.
[ATppnintad 7 June 1838, on presentation of William Webster of
pton Hall, on resignation of Mr. Barker.

Joux Hurrerr, from 1840 to 1841,
Appointed 6 June 1840, on presentation of William Webster of
Upton Hall, on resignation of Mr. Shayre.

JouN Greason, from 1842 to 1846.
Appointed 18 January 1842, on presentation of William Webster
of Upton Hall, on resignation of Mr. Hullett. Probably eldest son
of John Down Gregson of Liverpool. Matriculated B.N.C. 30 May,
1834 aged 17, B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, of Castle Priory Berks., J.P.,
died 24 June, 1859,

OrrLEY OREWE, from 1846 to 1847.
%ppuintﬂd 28 Nov. 1846, on presentation of William Webster of
pton Hall, on resignation of Mr. Gregson. Eldest son of
Willoughby Crewe of Warmingham, Co. Chester, Clerk. Mat.
Merton, 6 Dec. 1838, aged 18, B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845. Resigned
1 Aug. 1847.

Tromas BeLr, from 1847 to 1856.
Appointed 9 Dec. 1847, on presentation of William Webster of
Upton Hall, on resignation of Mr. Crewe.

Jonn James Moss, fsom 1856 to 1862,
Appointed 16 May 1856, on presentation of John Moss of Liverpool,
Isq., on resignation of Mr. Bell. Letters testimonial, dated 24
May 1856, from Rev. Thos. Nolan, Vicar of Acton, Rev. Hugh
Me Neile, D.D., Incumbent of St. Paul’s, Princes Park, Liverpool,
and Rev. John Gibson, Incumbent of Garston. Resigned 25 Feb.
1862.

Jonnsron Hamroron Aomesow, from 1862 to 1873.
Appointed 17 March 1862, on presentation of Rev. J. J. Moss,
patron, on resignation of Mr. Moss; M.A., of Trinity Coll.,, Dublin.
Ord. Deacon 1860, Priest 1862,



Introduction. v

Epwarp Drrcaer Warp, present Vicar.
Appointed 24 July 1873, on presentation of Wm. Inman of Upton
Manor, on resignation of Mr. Acheson; M.A., of St. John's College,
Cambridge, of which College he was a Scholar and Wrangler.
Ordained Deacon 1849, and DPriest 1850, by Archbishop of
Canterbury.

The Parish Registers now at Upton only begin in 1762, but a
search in the Bishops Registry at Chester has furnished the
Transcripts for seventy-one earlier years.  The first of these is for
the year 1600, and throughout the following century 31 transcripts
oceur ; while from 1700 to 1762 there are transcripts for 40 years.

The existing Parish Registers previous to 1812 are contained
in one volume, on parchment, bound in undressed calf, the size of
the pages average 14 inches by 10, and the number of leaves is 23.

The editor's warm thanks are due to the Rev. K, D. Ward,
for all the kind help he has afforded in the work, as well as to
John Gamon Esq. the Diocesan Registrar for permission to copy
the Bishops Transcripts, and to Mr. W. H. Price (the Clerk at the
Registry) for his ever ready and courteous assistance,

Birkenhead, Wy, FERGUSSON IRVINE.













Oberchurch Registers,

—_—

A regester of the Christnings, weddings, and burialls which
have beene w™in the parish of Ourechurch [in] the yeare of our
lord 1600,

Barrisues.

Henry Sampson baptised the first day of August.

Margery Laban baptised the first day of December.

John Rimmer baptised the sixt day of January.

Ane Yonge daughter of John Yonge baptised January xxij™,
Thomas Lowe sonne of Raphe Lowe baptised January xxiij".
Henry Pemberton baptised January xxiiij™.

Jone Goodicar baptised January xxviij*.

Maraces.
William Whitmore & Elnor Smith maried March y* xxx',

Buriaris.

Omphrey Bould buryed August xxvj™.
Jone Kery buryed February xxviij™.

Per me Gilbertum Dobbs.

A note of such personns as have hine Baptized Buried and
Maried in the perish Church of Uptonn fro’ the yeare of our lord
god 1609 vnto this presente yeare i6ii.

Imprimis Henry Bealey sonne of William Bealey was baptized the
xx" day of Aprill anno domini 1609.

Item Peter Boulde sonne of Henry Boulde was baptizede the viij*
of September 1609,

Richarde Joynsonne and Katerne Bennet weare maried the vi™ of
februarie 1610,

[hole in trans. | thur Bennit was buried the xxv*" of may i6i0.

[hole in trans.] rne Tottie wife of John [hole in trans. | buried the
xxi'" day of Sep [hole in trans.].

Curat’ eiusdem Joannes Coop’.
Grardiani Laurence Yonge, Ricard’ Gill.

A Regeste™ of all weddinges Christeninges and Burials w’thin
the p’ishe of Ove'churche in An® 1610,

A



2 Overchwreh Register.

WEDDINGES.
Ri¢’ Rathbourne & Eliz’ Bennet. Mensis Aprilis 23°.
CHRISTENINGES.
Ma'geria filia Tho. Hankin. Mensis Januarij 137
Buriavs.
Petrus Harte Mensis Martij 23°.
By me Peter Barker Curat there.

The Regest” of all Weddinges Burials of Ovefchurche and
Christeninges in Ano 1613,
WEDDINGES,

George Platt and Ellin Gleage 18° Aprilis.
Buriavs.

Tho. the sonne of Ric’ Aston 8" August.
Katheren Moneley 8° Septe’bris.
CHRISTENINGES,
Tho. the sonne of Henry Lowe 25° Septe’bris.
By me Peter Barker Curat there.
The Regester of Ove'churche 1615.
Bapr’,
Eliz' filia Will'm Labon. Mensis Maij 18°.
Joh'nes filius Petri Gill. Mensis Julij 5°.
Buriav'.

Anna filia Petri Smythe. Menses Octobris 5°.
Ricardus filius Joh'nis mason. Mensis Dece'bris 25°.
Auna Balye vid’. Mensis Januarij 127,

Relict Petri Boulde Armig® Januarij 31°.
By me Peter Barker Curat there.

A Rﬂgﬁﬂtl’j?.ﬂf all Christeninges Weddinges and Burials w'in
the p’ishe of Ove’churche 1617,
GHHTSTENINGEE.

John the sonne of James lowe. Mensis Julij 6°.
Margery the doughte™ of Henry Bayly. Mensis Augusti 31.

Buriais.

Eliz’ the wife of Henry bolde. Mensis Ma'tij 20.
Henry Bolde Ar. Mensis Aprilio 27
Margaret the wife of Rob. Rimmer. Mensis Maij 18°.

Eliz' the wife of Charles Bold 5 o e
Eliz' the wife of John Baylye. Mensis Junij.
Peter Robinson. ,»  Augustij.

Suzanna the wife of peter yonge. Mensis Octobris 5°,
Richard Tottye. Mensis Januarij 26°,
By me Pete’ Barker Curatt there,



Overchwreh Register., 3

Overchurche. The Regester there 1618,
CHRISTENINGES,

Jana filin Ric’ Meare a'ls Aslowe. Mensis Martij 29"
Richardus filius Petri yonge. Mensis Maij 26°.
Arthurus filius Henrici Lowe. Mensis flebruarij 21°

Buoriais,

Margareta vx’ Petri Gill. Mensis Qctobris 18°.
Radulphus filius Petri Gill. Mensis Januarij 14°.

P’ me Petru’ Barker Curat’ ibide’.

A Regester of all Christeninges Weddinges and Burials w'in
the p'ishe of Ove’churche in Ano 1’ni 1620.

CHRISTENINGES.

Margery the doughter of henry Boulde. Mensis Aprilis 26°.
Marie the doughter of Peter Smythe. Menszis Maij 21°.

Ales and Ellin the doughters of Rob’t. Bennett. Mensis Junij 15°,
Ann the doughter of nicholas Davey a'ls yonge. Mensis Septe'bris 3°.
Rachiell the doughter of John Baylye. Mensis Januarij 25°

WEeDDINGES.
Nicolas dave[y] and Ales Yonge. Mensis Octobris 12°,

Buriais.

Ann the doughter of John Samson. Mensis Maij 2°.
Thomas Smythe. " . 18°,
Ales the donghte’ of Rob't. Bennett. Mensis februarij 16°.

p' me Peter Barker Curat there.
Peter yonge and Peter Gill Churchwardens.

A Regeste® of all Christeninges Weddinges and burials w'in
the p'ishe of Ov'churche in Ano® I’ni 1621.

CHRISTENINGES.

Ales the doughte’ of henry Bayly 22 of Aprill.

Ales doughte® of Tho. Lea the first of May.

Ellin the doughte’ of Lawrence Whitmore the 8 of Julye.
Steeven the sonne of Law. Robinson the 9 of Septe’be".
Henry the sonne of Peter Yonge the 12" of ffebruary.

Buniars.
Ales the doughte® of Henry Baylye the 12" of february,
Jone the doughte’ of Richard Gill the 19* of febrnary.
Peter Barke” Curat there.

John Baylye | Churchwardons
Henry Lowe )



4 Overchurch Register.

A true Regester of all Christeninges Weddinges and burials
w'thin the p’ishe of Ove'churche in Ano 1622.

GHRIE'I‘EN.INUES.
Jacobus fillius Milete Burrowes. Mensis Dece’bris 8°.
Isabella filia Rob'ti Rimme-. 3 o 15°.
BuriaLs.

Petrus Gill senio’. Mensis dece’bris 13°,
Joh'nes filius Jacobi Lowe. Mensis Januarij 2°.

Suzanna Gill. v e
Ellena filia Arthuri ffinlowe. ,, EIR
Margeria vx’ Thome yonge. = 28°,

Gulielmus Bayly. Mensis februarij 19°.
Jana Moniley. Mensis Martij primo.

By me Peter Barker Curat there.

A Regester of all Christeninges Weddinges and burials in the
p’ishe of Overchurche in An® I’ni 1623.

WepniNGes.

Peter (1ll Em Berey the 9" of nove'ber.
Henry Labon Ann Davey the 7" of Dece’ber.

Buriars.,

Ellin Smythe widow the 21st of Aprill.

Ales the doughte® of Jo. Rathboune the 28th of May.
Eliz’ the wife of Pete™ Bolde the 3 of August.

Jane the Doughte’ of Nycolas hearne the 3th of January._

By me Peter Barker Curate there and John Tottye and Thomas
Bennett Churchwardens.

The Regester of Ove'churche of all Weddings Christeninges and
Burials in the yeare of our lord god 1624.

CHRISTENINGES.

Anna filia Petri yonge Junio® 6° Junij.
Thomas filius Rie¢’ Cidder [?] secundo Martij.

Bunriais.
Law. yonge 2° februarij.
Peter Barker Curat of Ove’churche.

Overchurche Regeste' of all COristninges Weddinges and
Burials in Ano 1625,

CHRISTENINGES,

Arthure the sonne of Rob’t Bennet the 20th of June.
Richard the sonne of Rob't Rimme* the 16 of Octobe”
Jane the doughte® of Nicholas hale the 24th of ffebruary.

WEDDINGES.
Will'm Elecocke and Ales Bennett the 19th of April.



Ouverchwrch Register. 5

Buriars.

Ellin the wife of George Platt the 16th of Aprill.
John Rathbourne the 3 of June.

Joseph the sonne of Peter Bold Armi’ the 23th of Septe’b'r.

Ellin Bayly widow the 29th of November.

Charles the sonne of Law. Pemberton the 20th of March.
Peter Barker Curate there.
Thomas hankin
Peter yonge Junio®

Oue’church in Wirrall Anno 1633,

Churchwardens

BaprismaTa.
Joh'es fill' Willim’ Linaker nono die Janij Anno p’dicht.
Joh’es fill’ Joh'is Kettle octavo die mensis Quintilis.
Elizabata fill’ Jacobi Bennett nono die mensis Quintilis,
Thomas fill’ Robert Gill decimo die mensis Septembris,
Anna fill’ Richi Rathbone decimo quinto die mensis Novembris.
Jana fill’ Laurentij Pemberton decimo tertio die mensis Januarij.
Robertus, fill' Rogeri Conway T'ricessimo die mensis Januarij.

SEPULTA.

Margerea Kinge vicessimo quinto die mensis Decembris.
Jana Pemberton eodem die.

Willimus Labone vicessimo tertio die mensis ffebruarij.

Baprismara, 1634.
Carolus fil’ Thomse Hankin tertio die mensis Julij.
Margerea fil* Thomae Munnaley sexto die mensis Quintilis.
Elizahata fil* Roberti Gill vicessimo octavo die Octob’.
Johi’s fil* Thomse Younge Junio’ decimo die mensis Novembris.

SEPULTUR/E.

Jana fil* Roberti Sampson vicesimo quarto die mensis Quintilis.
Thomas Bennett vicesimo secundo die mensis Decembe’.
Anna Robinson nono die mensis Januarij.

MAaTRIMONIA ——0.!
Per me Richu’ Runchorne Cur' de Oue’chnreh.

A perfect regester of the Christininges wedinges & Burials in
the p'ish of Oue’church for the yeare 1G36.

CHRISTININGES.

Mary the daughter of Thomas Munnaley Aprill 5th.

Martha and Mary the daught’ of Henry Rathbone 4" of Oect’.
Margery the daught’ of Roger Conway Jan' the 5™,

Ellen the daught’ Henry Goldaker March 11",

WEebnixe’ 0.
1The ‘o’ denotes no marriages,



G Owverchwrch Register.

Buriara.

Ellen the wife of Peeter younge thelder ij* of June.
Marie the Dau’ of Tho. Munaley Aug. 2%

Per me Richum Runkhorne Curat’ ibi’.

A true Catalogue of all those p’sons names that have been
maryed cristened or buryed in ye Parish of Overchurch since ye
year 1667.

Buriarts Axno 1668.
Henry Loe Buryed Jan. 21 1668.
Axwo 1669.

Arthur Loe Buryed Apr. 4 1669.
Alice Samson Buried Nov. 2d 1669,
Anwo 1670.

Rob. samson Buri'd Oet. 9th 1670.
Mathew sadler buried Oct. 9 1670.

OvErcHurch 1671,

There has been neither Cristening marriage nor buriall within
the Parish of Overchurch in the yeare of our Lord 1671 witnesse my
hand thes 4th of May 1672.

The marke of
Henry H Denson Churchward’n.
Axxo 1671.
Charles Rathbone Buried July 4 1671.
Axro 1672,
Elen Letamore Buried Aug. 8 1672.
CHRISTENINGS.
Thomas Young Bapt. Oct. 28 1671.
WebpbnIxgs.
Tho. Willson & Mary Leen was Mar. Oct. 20 by Licence 1671.
Rob. Coventry and Anne Dun was maryed June 10 1672 ye banes
being 5 times published.

Joseph Smith & Anne Sconce was Maryed Aguust 27 1672 the
banes being 3 times published.

Tho* Linaker ]
John Smith % Churchwarden
Hugh Burches Curat.

A true Coppy of the Burials & Cristenings in the parish of
Ou’church for the year 1674.
Buriawrs.
Eliz. Guill June 30.
Hen : Denson Sept. 19.
Marth : Jones —



Owverchwrch Register. 7

CRISTENINGS.

Isabel Redbrooke Aug. 2.
John Young Sept. 16.

Hugh Burches Curat,
The Mark of Peter P Gill Churchwarden.

A true Regist of all the Cristenings Burials & Weddings in
the parish of Ov'church for the year 1675,

CRISTENINGS.
Will’ Briscoo the son of Rich. Briscoe was Bapt. 11th day of Aprill
1675.

Buriawvs.
Ann Wade buried May 6.
Elen Hankin Oect. 31.
Tho. Hankin Dee. 10.
John Young feb. 10,

WEeDnINGs.

John Smith & Alice Phasakerly maryed Jan. 19 1675 the Banes
being 1st 3 times publish’
Hugh Burches Ret*

Thomas Yong ‘
Arthur Loe E Wardens

A true Register of y* Cristenings & Burialls w"in y* prise of
Overchurch. Anno Domini 1676, :
Josephus Redbrook filius Johanis Redbrook de Upton Baptiz. fuit
3° die Octobris 1676.

Buriaris.

Anna Young de Upton sepulta fuit 18° die Decembris 1676.
Allicia Eecleston vid’ sepulta fuit 14° die Febr. Anno Dom’ 1676.

WEebbpINGs none this year 1676,
Hugh Burches Curat de Ov’church.
Peet™ Bennet
Henry Bankes

Vpton; A true Register of all Christinngs Buryings & Wedd-
ings for the year 1680,

} Wardens.

CurisTINNGS,
Elizabeth Banks Baptized may y* 12",
Thomas Wade Baptiz' octo® ye 15",
Jacob Lattimor Baptiz’ Aprill ye 3°.
Mary Huntington Baptized February the 15™.
Burvines,

Joseph Yong Buried in Woollen August y* 10™,
Elizabeth Bennett buried in Woollen July y* 30,
Thomas Kettle Buried in Woollen December the 19,



8 Overchurch Register.

IIﬁghYBumhes Curat.
Tho. Yonge :
Pet. Gill ] Vardens.

A copy of the Regist’ of the parish of Vpton for ye yere 1681,
CRISTENINGS.

Jacob Lettamore Bapt. Aprill 3°.
Elen Young Bapt. sep. 26.

Ed. Billinge Bapt. Nov. 5.
Rich. Briscoe Bapt. Dec. 30".
Peet’ (ill Bap. feb. 28.

Hugh Burches Rect'.
Peet” Gill his P Mark. i
Arthur Lee his A Mark. } Wardens.

A true Regester for overchurch for ye year 1682,

Thomas ye son of Thomas Gill Bapt. April 18.

Elin ye wife of Peter Bennett Buryed in woollen May 14.

Thomas ye son of Thomas Gill of Vpton Buryed in woollen March 5.
Thomas Hankin Buryed in woollen march ye 6.

Hugh Burches Rect"
Thomas Young.
Henry Banks,

A eopy of Ov'’church Regist' 1684.
CHRISTENINGS.

Rebecha Briscoe March 28,

Ed’ Lettimore May 4. 7
Tho. Young July 9.

Joh. Gill Sep. 6.

Buriays.

Alice Wilcoke August 14.
Alice Young August 16.
An Pembton Sep. 3.

Joh Pemb'ton Oct. 8.
Mary Hamnet Oct. 16.
Tho. Wade oct. 28.

Joh Billington Aug. 14.
Ed’ Lettimore dee. 1%,
Tho. Young Dec. 6.

WEDDINGS.
John Denson and Eliza Kirby maryed oct. 15 by bane.
John fleet and Margery Smith dee. 2%,

Hugh Burches Rect'.
Tho. Linaker his T marke.



Overchurch Register. 9

A true & p'fect Register of all Christinngs, weddings &
Burialls for the yeare of our Lord God 1691 for the parish of
Overchurch Aprill ye 30" 92,

John the son of John Wade of Vpton Baptized August the the 2
1691.
Elizabeth ye Daughter of John Bridge Baptiz’ Sept™" 22°.
Poter Gill ye son of Thomas Gill buried March yo 20™,
John Whitfield & Elizabeth Wright Maried by bains March
the 28,
Hugh Burches Curat.
Thomas Young Warden.

A True Register of all Burialls Weddings and Christnings for
ye p'ish of Vpton for the Yeare of our Lord 1694.

Mary ye Daughter of John Wade Buried Aprill y* 9,

Mary ye Daughter of John Bridge Buried "'tlay w 231 94,
John ye son of Thomas Young Baptized May ye 29" 04,

Mary ye Daughter of Thomas Bennett Buried July ye 17,
John ye son of Samuel Billinton Baptiz® July ye 29' 94,

Peter ye son of Henry Rimmer Baptized August ye 5" 94.
Peter ye son of Charles Pemberton Buried August ye 29,
Ann Tooley Buried November the 13" 1694,

Margery ye wife of Peter Young Buried 4" ye 20 94,

John ye son of John Denson Baptized January ye 1* 94.

Alice ye Daughter of Henry Woolstinholme Bapt. Jan ye 16,
Peter Young & Martha Young Maried by Bans January ye 21* 94,
Katherine Martin Buried January ye 21* 1694.

Ann ye Daughter of Joseph Minshall Baptiz’ March ye 11,
James ye son of John Wade Baptiz. March ye 24" 9%,

A true Register of ye p’ish of Vpton for the yeare of our Lord
1699.

Wenivas.
George Bennett & Elizabeth Marsh Maried by Lycence Aprill ye
10* 99,
CHRISTININGS.

Elizabeth ye Daugh' of Thomas Young Baptiz’ June the 5" 1699,
Lydia the daughter of Robert Bennett Baptized June ye 4% 99,
Susanna ye Daughter of Thomas Bennett Baptiz’ July ye 20 1699,
Richard ye son of Issack Driscoe Baptiz’ March ye 10" 1699,
Elizabeth Smith Buried december ye 12" 1699,

Hugh Burches Reet’.

Peter Gill and i .
Tho. Young 5 Wardens.

A true Register of all Christnings Wedings and buryalls in the
parish of Vpton in Wirall for the yeare 1700.

John Son of Joseph Minshall was Bapt. July the 7.



10 Owerchurch Register.

Thomas Son of Thomas Sparke was bapt. July ye 27.

Samuel Son of Thomas Smith was Bapt. Dec' the 11.

Hannah Daughter to John Ashley was Bapt. ffeb the 13.

Peter Son to Thomas Bennet was Bapt. ffeb. y© 14.

Charles Son to Thomas Young was Bapt. Aprill the 11.
Webpixas.

Henry Meols and Mary Yoxson were married by Licence.
BuryaLLs.

Lidia wife to Charles Pemberton was buryed Jan. y* 18,
Shusanah wife to John Huntington was buryed fieb. y* 14.

Peter Gill his P marke Church Warden.

A tru Cope of Ouer Church Regester.
Barrisen.

Mary Bennett June 26 ales Smith sebt 28 buried Richard Wade
April 2.

Mary bennet August 1 Martha Mekin sep 29,

Mared John Huntington Mary Wade.

Overchurch Register.

April 1702,
May 27 John Wade buried.
June 27 Jos. Smith buried.
July 11 Charles Young.
March 7 Mary Wade.

CHRISTENINGS.
Oct. 4™ Hannah Young.
feb. 4 Mary Wade Baptiz’.

WepninGs.

Hugh Nichols & Katharine Johnson.

Henry Banke :
Peter YUHII;;; i Ch. Wardens

A true and perfect Coppy of the Register of the Parish of
Overchurch for the year of o" Lord 1711,

Barrizen,
John the son of John Wag & Jane his Wife Septemb® the 21+,
MaRrIED None,
Burien.
Alice the wife of Joseph Minshall.
Ro. Janny Minister.

Henery Smith s
Henery Linaker ; Churchwarde.



Overchwrel Register. 11

A true Regester of all Berthes and Burialls and Marieges
within the Parish of Ouerchureh Anno doni 1714,

Barro none.
MARRIED.
Hennery harreson Elnor Whitel July ye 6.
Daniel Smith Mary rimer Agust ye 19,
John King Mary Renyord nouember ye 9.
Buniep.
Elin Rimer may ye 18.
John Huntington June ye 4.
Mary Bridges october ye 9.

Ro Janny Minister.

John Bridges
Tho. Yon ggﬂ } Churchwardens.

[ Endorsment | ¢ Overchurch Reg® 1716."”

A true Register of all Weddings Burialls and Christenings in
the parish of Overchurch since ye primary visetation.
BapTizep,
Elizabeth ye Daughter of Joseph Minshall octo® ye 2.
Buriep.
Mary Billington Joseph Pemberton Samuel Huntington Margret
Billington John Meannage [ ? Crannage|.
A true Copy of the Register of y* parish of Overchurch
from a.p 1719 to 1724.
Buriep.

Joseph Minshall day-lab® of Upton. Novem. 4.
Charles Pemberton Yeoma®' widow'. Jan. 2.

MARRIED. A.D. 1720
Peter Rimmer servant & Tabitha Lea Spinster of Upton. Aug. 8.

Barrizep.
Elizab" d’ter of Peter Gill Husbdm’ & Mary his wife of Upton.,
June 23.
Hanpah d’ter of Henry Lynacre Yeoma’ & Marg'ett his wife of
Upto’. Jan. 29.
Buriep.

Martha Young of Upton Widow. Octob. 2.
Gennett Gill of Upton Widow. Octob. 7.
Hannah Badder of Erby Spinster. Oectob. 7.
John Totey of Upton Sexton. {feb. 6.

MARRIED A.D. 1721.

John Troughton Weaver, of y° parish of West l{t:rlj_}' & Ellen
Minshall of Upton Widow by Ban’s pub. & certify’d by
Mr. Richardson Curate of West Kerby. April 11.



12 Owverchurch Register.

Barrizep.

Henry son of Peter Rimmer day lab® & Tabitha his wife of Upton.
Apr. 11.

Martha fl’tgr of Daniel Preeson Carpenter & Elizab'" his wife of
Upto’. Septem. 3.

Anne d'ter of Daniel Wilcock and Martha his wife of Upton.
decem. 12.

Mary d’ter of James Wade and Anne his wife of Upton. Janu. 29,

Burien.

John Wagg of Upton Widow'. Novem, 8.
Jane Wade of Upton Widow. Novem. 11.
Mary d'ter of James Wade and Anne his wife of Upto’ ffebr. 1.

MargriED A.D. 1722,

Tho* Johnson of Neston and Lydia Bennett of Upton by Lycense.
April 12th,

Richard Jones of Prenton in y° parish of Woodchurch day-labour’
& Jane Redbro’ of Upton by Bans pub. & certify’d by
Rich®! Smith Curate of Woodchurch. June 12.

Baprizep.

Ellen d'ter of Daniel Smith Taylour & Mary his wife of Upton.
April 1.

John son of Tho* Denson shoe maker & Anne his wife of Upton.
June 3.

Elizab*" I''ter of Tho® Jebson & Elen his wife of Upton. Novem. 4.

! Mary d’ter of James Wade & Anne his wife of Upton.  Janu. 29,

Burien.

Ellen d'ter of Daniel Smith Tayl’ & Mary his wife of Upton.
April 15.
Elizab" d’ter of Henry Lynacre Yeoma' & Margett his wlfe of
Upton. April 21.
Mary dter of James Wade and Anne his wife of Upton. ffebr. 1.
MARrIED A.D, 1723,

John Gill of Upton Blacksmith & Alice Williamson of Greasby in y*
parish of West Kerby by Lycense. Septem. 2.

Barrizep,

Mary d’ter of Daniel Preeson Carpenter & Elizab* his wife of
Upto’ Decem. 1.
Mary d'ter of Daniel Smith Tayl" & Mary his wife of Upton.
flebr. 18.
Buriep.
Richard Latimer, day-lab® of Upton. Oectob. 22,
Rob' Denson Curate.
Peter Widdens [? Widders.] b
Randle Harvey { Churchwardens.

1 This entry is partially erased but is stil legible.



Overchurch Register. 13

A true Copy of ye Register of Overchurch for ye years 1724
and 1725,

BarrizeDp.
Thomas son of John Gill of Upton Blacksmith and Alice his wife.
June 29th.
BuriEp.

M Elizabeth Woodcock wife of M Thomas Woodcock of Upton ye
presbyterian Minister there. June 22,

Baprizep A.p. 1725.

Elizab" d’ter Tho* Denson of Upton Shoemaker & Mary his wife,
April 6.

Robert son of Jebson of Upton day-labour’ & his wife.
July 4.

Ellen d'ter of Peter Rimmer of Upton day-labour’ & Tabitha his
wife. July 21.

Elizab* Key d’ter of W™ Key of Upton day-labour’ & Margery his
wife. Novem. 8.

Daniel son of Daniel Wilcock of Upton Yeoman & Martha his wife.
flebr. 14.

Thomas son of Peter Gill of Upton Household’ & his wife,
ffebr. 22.

Buriep 1725.

George son of M' Woodcock of Upton the Presbyterian Minister
there. July 2.
Robert Dobson Curate.
Peter Gill
Daniel Preeson ‘ Churchwardens.

A true copy of the Register of the Parish of Overchurch for the
year of our Lord 1726,

MARRIED NONE.
Barrizen.

Samuel son of Samuel Jones day-labour’ and Catherine his Wife.
April 12.

Sophia d’ter of Daniel Preeson of Upton Carpenter and Elizt his
wife. May 3,

Elizabeth d’ter of Daniel Smith of Upton Taylour and Mary his
Wife. June 14.

Barbara d’ter of Ric' Burgess of Upton Yeoman & Dorothy his wife.
July 29.

Robert son o}i" Thomas Johnson of Upto’ Yeoman & Lydia his wife.
ffebruary 5.

Lydia d’ter of Thomas Jebson of Upton Day-labour' and Ellen his
wife March 5.

Elizabeth d'ter of Peter Bennett of Upton Yeoman and Mary his
wife. Octob® 6.



14 Overchureh Register.

Burien.

Anne d'ter of John Gill of Saughan and Alice his wife. ffebr 5.
Elizabeth d’ter of Daniel Smith of Upton Taylor & Mary his wife.
March 3.
Rob' Denson Curate.

%ﬁ;: ]':L{::f Churchwardens.

A true Copie of the Register of the Parish of Owverchurch, for
the year of our Lord God 1727.

BArTIZED.

William son of Thomas Denson of Upton Shoemaker and Mary his
wife. ffebruary 27.

Bunien.

Peter Pemberton of Upton Goldsmith. April 5.

Peter Pemberton of Upton Shopkeeper.  April 13.

Thomas Pemberton from Chester. April 21.

Ellen Young of Upton Spinster. May 10.

Peter son of Peter Gill of Upton & Elizah™ his wife. Septemhbr 12.

Mary wife of Daniel Smith of Upton Taylour. Oectober 13.

Thomas son of Henry Linacre of Upton Yeoman and [blank].
October 20.

Robert Bennett of Upton Yeoman and Widower. January 25.

Robert Denson Curate,
Tho® Martin & John Young
Churchwardens. -

A true Copie of the Register of the Parish of Overchurch for
ye year of our Lord 1728,

Magrgriep, Noxe.
Barrizep.

Jane d’ter of Daniel Preeson of Upton Carpenter and Elizab®™ his
wife. Septembr 19th.

Martha d’'ter of Robert Dod of Upton Taylour and Abigail his wife.
Decemb’ 1th.

John son of Jacob Pugh of Upton day-labour” & Ruth his wife.
Jan'ry 5th.

Elizab™ d'ter of Peter Rhymer of Upton day labour’ and Tabitha
his wife. ffeb’. 16th.

Burrep.

Mr Thomas Woodeock ye Dissenting Minister of Upton Widower.
March 26th.

Daniel Smith of Upton Taylour. Novemb® 30th.

Mary Minshall of Upton Spinster. Decemb’ 20th.

Elizab® d’ter of Peter Rhymer of Upton day labour' and Tabitha
his wife. flfebr. 28th.



Owverchurch Register. 15

Henry Linacre of Upton Yeoman. March 4th.
Robert Denson Curate.

Thomas ffinchett i
The other dead. } Churchwarden.

[A tr]ue Cop[ie of the Regist Jer of Overchurch for the year
of our | Lord | God 1729.
Barrizen [ Anno| 1729,

Lydia d’ter of Tho* Wilson of Upton, day-labour" and Anne his
wife. Oectob” 15th.
Greorge son of Tho* Jebson of Upton Housholder and Ellen his wife.
March 1.
Samuel son of Daniel Preeson of Upton Carpenter and Elizab™ his
wife. March 1.
Burien.

John son of John Gill of Saughan blacksmith and Alice his wife
April 25.
Joseph Faireliff of Upton day-labour'. Decemb’ 25th.
Elizabeth d’ter of Peter Bennett of firankby Yeoman and Martha
his wife. January 22.
Amy Faircliff of Upton Widow. ffebr. 21.
Robert Denson Minister.
Randle Harvey Church-Warden.

A True Copy of the Register Book of Overchurch for 1730.

Richard jeb Curate of Bidston & Ann Dean of Westkirby Parish
Spinster were married August 18, 1730 by a Lic. Granted
by [blank].

John Chewbard of Westkirby Mariner & Mary Goodaker of Thurs-
taston Spinster were likewise married August 18, 1730 by
a Lic. Granted by [blank].

Elizabeth wife of John Denson of Upton Shoemaker Buried April
12, 1730,

Lydia Daughter of Tho. jebson Farmer & Ellen his wife was
Buried July 16.

Ann Daughter of Thomas Denson Shoemaker & Ann his Wife
Baptized July 26,

John son of Robt. Calf & Elizabeth his wife Baptized December &,
1730.

Rich! 8mith Minister

Randle Harvey his mark H
Edward Midleton his mark a} Ch. Wardens.

A True Copy of the Register Book of Overchurch Parish for
1731.
William Son of W™ Key of Upton by Margery his wife Baptized
June 19 and Bur' June 24.
John son of Rich® Worrall Yeoman by Dorothy his Wife Baptized
July 13, 1731.



16 Owerchurch Register.

e, . o e o - —_—

Martha Daughter of Tho* Bostock Labourer by Martha his Wife
Baptized July 18.

Abraham Son of Tho* Pears Tinker not belonging to ye Parish
Buried Sept. 19.

Ellen Daughter of Thomas Jebson Husbandman by Ellen his Wife
Bapt. 1st January.

Mary Daughter of Robert Corfe & Elizabeth his Wife Baptized 18
January.

John Pick of Frankby Yeoman & Margaret Lynnaker of Upton
Widow were married by Lie. Febr. 3.

Thomas Okel a Minor Son of James Okel Buried February 4, 1731,

Rich! Smith Minister of Overchurch.
Edward Middleton his Mark X :
Peter Bennet } Ch. Warde

A True & just Copy of the Register Book of the Parish of
Overchurch in Wirrall for the Year 1732,

William son of Richard Worrall of Upton Hall Yeoman by Dorothy
his Wife Baptized 5th June 1732,

Thomas Gill Yeoman Buried 22 August.

Mary Daughter of W™ Key Labourer by Margery his wife Baptized
December 5.

Thomas Barnet Shoemaker and Isabel Hunter Spinster were mar-
ried p’ Ban. pub. Dec. 23.

W= Son of John Coventry Shoemaker by Catherine his wife
Baptized January ye 2.

Thomas Son of Peter Bennet Husbhandman by Martha his Wife
Baptized March the eight.

Elizabeth Wife of Thomas Bennet Buried March 23, 1732-3.

A True and perfect Copy of the Register of Overchurch parish
for the year 1733,

Thomas Son of Thomas Hughes Carpenter by Ellen his Wife
Baptized 3 April 1733,

Thomas Bennett Yeoman Buried 18 May 1733.

John Gill of Greasbey Blacksmith Buried 18 June.

George Son of John Parkinson Blacksmith by Alice his wife Bapt.
13 Sept.

Elizabeth Daug. of Robert Corfe by FEliz. his wife Bapt. 23
September,

Margaret Wife of John Pick Marriner Buried 27 Oectober.

Elizabeth Daughter of Thomas Laithwood Sadler Buried 6
December.

Isabel illegitimate Daughter of Ann Rymmer Widow Bap. 21
Decemb’.

Thomas Denson Shoemaker Buried 11 February.

Abigail Daughter of Tho. jebson by Ellen his Wife Bapt. 26
February.



Owverchurch Register. i

John Denson Shoemaker Buried 2 March 1733.
Isaac son of Jacob Pew Labourer by Ruth his Wife Bapt. 19
Maxch.
Rich? Smith Minister.
The Mark T J of Tho. jebson
John Yonge } Ch. Wardens.

A true and just Copy of the Register Book of the Parish of
Overchurch for the year 1734.

Margaret D. of John Billington Mason Bapt. 30 April 1734.

Thomas Strong of Wallazey Parish Yeoman and Hannah Young of
Upton were Married by Banns 12 August.

Thomas Son of John Coventry Shoemaker Bapt. 19 Sept.

Alice D. of Thomas Jebson Buried 16 October.

Thomas Son of John Richardson Bapt. 12 Nov.

Thomas Ainsworth a dumb man Bur® 29 Nov.

Mary D. of Samuel Lynaker Cowper by Ellen his Wife Bapt. 21
January.

Mary Daughter of Ann Lynaker by her stepfather John Pick Bapt.
23 January.

Ralph Whalley Tanner Bur! 3 February.

Margaret D. of Richard Worrall of Upton Hall by Dorothy his
Wife Baptized 15 February 1734.

Witness our hands
Rich! Smith Minister.
John Richardson.

A True Copy of y° Register Book of the Parish of Overchurch
for the year of our Lord 1735.

Edward Son of John Parkinson of Upton Blacksmith by Alice his
Wife Baptized 30 April 1735.

Hugh Nichols of Upton Labourer Buried 5 May.

Alice Daughter of William Key of Upton Labourer Baptized 15
June & Buried 16 June.

Ellen Daughter of Thomas Hughes Carpenter by Ellen his Wife
Baptized 17 July.

George Son of John Parkinson Blacksmith by Alice his Wife
Buried 27 December 1735.

The Above is a true Copy As Witness our hands.
Rich® SBmith Minister.

Peter Gill ] _
Randle Harvey his Mark R f Church Wardens.

A True and perfect Copy of the Register Book of Overchurch
Parish for the year of our Lord 1736.

John Son of John Coventry of Upton Shoemaker by Catherine his
Wife Baptized 13 April 1736,

Elizabeth Daughter of James Parr by Ann his Wife Buried 9 May,
B



18 Overchurch Reqister,

Ruth Daughter of Anthony Trustram Sadler by Mary his Wife
Baptized 8 July.

Roger Son of Samuel Sympson Taylor by Alice his Wife Bapt. 27
July.

Peter H{ﬁ]ﬂl{d of Upton Labourer and Jane More of Lidjate in the
Parish of Halsall Spinster were married by Banns the 25
October 1736.

Thomas Son of Ann Lynaker by her Stepfather John Pick Baptized
23 November.

Richard Kemp of Bidston Parish Batchlour and Susannah Perry
of Upton Widow were married by Banns 30 December.

Martha Daughter of Robert Corfe of Upton Labourer by Elizabeth
his Wife Baptized 6 January.

John Son of John Billington of Upton Mason by Ann his Wife
Baptized February the first.

Ann Daughter of Ann Denson Widow by her late hushand Thomas
Denson deceased Bur! 8 March 1736-7.

Rich® Smith Minister.
Rob* Robingon
Edw' Middleton his Mark @ § Church Wardens.

Overchurch Register.

Samuel Son of Samuel Linaker by Eleanor his Wife Bapt. 29 of
March 1737.

Richard Moorcroft formerly a Dyer in Lynjate in Halsal Parish
Lancashire Bur. 5 April.

James Chaddoc Clerk of Bidstone Parish and Ann Denson Widdow
Married by Banns 11 July.

John Son of John Parkinson Blacksmith by Alice his Wito Baptiz.
27 August 1737.

Joseph Son of John Coventry Shoemaker by Catharine his Wife
Bapt. 30 August.

Alice Daughter of William Key by Margery his Wife Bapt. 13
September.

James Son of James Okel Shoemaker by Hannah his Wife Bapt.
21 September.

Peter Sparke of Oxton In the Parish of Woodchurch and Jane
Willson of Bidstone Widdow Married by Licence
October 6.

John Son of Richard Kemp by Susannah his Wife Bapt. the 31
January.

Geo. Hodson Minister.

Ed. Middleton
Tho. Jebson } Church Wardens
Overchurch Register 1738,

Eleanor Daught’ of Thomas Jebson Hush. Buried 8" 10.
Milison Vison Widdow Buried 8% 10,



Overchureh Register. 19

George Son of James — Husbandman Bap. 5" 11*.

John Son of Thomas Whiteside Yeoman Bapt. March 2™.

William Charles Shoemaker and Margery Coventry Spinster were
married March 23.

Greo. Hodson Minister.
George Gill .
Thomas Whitsid E Church Wardens.

Owerchureh IRF 1739.

Mary Daughter of Samuel Simson and Alice his Wife Bapt.
May 10

Hannah Daughter of Samuel Linaker and Eleanor his Wife Bap.
July 12t

Ann Daught’ of Hugh Nicolls and Jane his Wife Bapt. July 20,

John Billings Buried July 31%.

Mary Daughter of John Pick Bapt. 5% 10%.

Thomas Son of Robert Coarf and Elizth. his Wife Bapt. 10%r 10%,

Charles Middleton and Alice Gill Married 10%r 30,

Henry Son of James Meadows and Jane his Wife Buried Feb. 12,

Mary Wife of Antony Tristram Buried Ap" 13%.

Edward Son of Charles Middleton and Alice his Wife Bapt.
'&'P“ 141!1_

Geo. Hodson Minister of Overchurch.

Arthur Low
Thomas Jebson ] Ch. Wardens.

Overchurch Register for the Year 1741.

Peter Middleton from Wales Buried May 21.

Mary Daugh. of Hugh Nicollas Day Lab® Bapz® July 6*.

Samuel Son of Samuel Symson Tailor Bap. 7% 10%.
[Two lines blank in the Transerip ].

Sarah Daughter of Tho* Whitside Shopkeep” Bap. March 7*.
Ann Daug’ of Joseph Dean Husbandman Bapt. Ap" 2,
Greo. Hodson

Edward Middleton
George Gill % Church Wardens.

Overchurch Register.

Alice Daughter of Robert Calf Day Labourer Baptz® May 7.
Elizabeth Miller Spinster Buried June 10™.

Sarah Ashton Widdow Buried September 12,

Thomas Son of Samuel Linaker Baptiz. December 7',

Ruth Daughter of Antony Tristram Sadler Buried Feb' 25,
Thomas Son of Antony Tristram Sadler Buried March 8%,

Sarah Daughter of Daniel Dalimere Husbandman Bapt. March 10%,

Geo. Hodson Minister.
John Kelsal
Jonathan Davies

Ch. Wardens,



20 Overchureh Reqister.

Overchurch Register for 1743.

Edward Son of John Parkinson Blacksmith Buried May 21.
Phebe Daugh’ of Thos. Whitside and Ann his Wife Bapt. May 28.
Peter Son of George Gill Hushandm® Baptz® June 12.

Sarah Daught’ of Dan" Dalamer Husbandm® Baptz? July 3.
Ruth Daught’ of Antony Tristram Sadler Buried Sep® 6%,
Thomas Son of Antony Tristram Sadler Buried Sep®- 12.
Elizabeth Wife of Pﬁ-ter (ill Husbandman Buried Sept"r 23.
Sarah Ashton Widdow Buried Sept®" 27.

William son of John Middleton Day Lab® Baptz® Jan™ 25.
Thomas Son of James Parr Day Lab™ Bapt..r:“ Ap" 18.

William son of Hugh Nicoles Dag,r Lab* Baptz' Ap" 18.
Elizabeth Daught’ of William Wharton Shuemaker Bap. Ap" 18.

Geo. Hodson Ministt,
Tho* Whiteside

Nath" Linaker | Ch. Wardens.

Overchurch Register 1744.

of James Parr Day labourer Bapt. Ap" 18.

—— and Mary Edwards Married August 15",

~—— and Hester Nicolas Married Sep™ 13,

and Jane Williams Married No"r 6%,

—— daughter of Thomas Whitside Shopkeeper Bap. Dec" 2
on of Samuel Simson Taylor Bap. Jan™ 10%,

—— Daught’ of Charles Middleton Husbandman = 12,

Geo. Hodson Minister.
Tho* Jebson Ch. Wardens.

Overchurch Register 1746.

Margaret Daughter of Arthur Low Husbandman Baptz' March 31*,
Charles Middleton Husbandman Buried April 10™.
John Wright Day Lab® Buried Ap™ 14",
Jonathan Winpenny Son of Henry Smith Taylor Bap® July 25,
John son of John Wharton Sh’emaker H:'L_px.‘] Sep®* 8%,
Ann Daughter of Robert Corfe Daylabourer Huned Sep®e 8,
Ellin Daughter of Thomas Whitside Shopkeeper Baptz® Nov®r 7,
John Catterel a Young Man Buried March 3™,
Peter Gill Husbandman Buried March 10%,
Charles Son of Thomas Middleton Daylabourer Bapz® March 25,
Anne Wife of James Chaddoc Parish Clerk Buried March 25,

The coppy of the Parish Register of Overchurch attested and
sign’d by us.

Geo. Hodson Minister.

Tho* Whiteside _
Arthur Low _ Ch. Wardens.

17% of June 1747.



Overchwreh Register. 21

Overchurch Register 1748.

Thomas Price Daylabourer and Alice Middleton Widdow Married
May 30,

Robert Corf Day Labourer and Elizabeth Minshall Spinster
Married May 30™.

Sophia Daughter of Henry Smith Taylor Baptiz' December 2.

Thomas Son of Thomas Whitside Baptiz® Dec 4',

William Son of John Ferguson Blacksmith Baptiz® Dee" 16*.

Hannah Daughter of John Young Yeoman Bap*! Feb. 22.

Sarah Daughter of Thomas Price Day Lab® Bapt! Feb™ 24,

Alice Wife of Tho* Price Buried Feb™ 26,

William Son of William Nichols Husbandm® Bapt. March the 2°

17th Apll, 1749 Then subserib® by us
Geo. Hodson Minister.

John Kelsal
Will. Nichols Ch. Wardens,

Overchurch Register given into Court May 16™ 1750,
Ann Daught’ of Rob' Corf Day Labourer Bap. Ap" 2%,
Thomas & Ann Son and Daug® of Sam" Symson Taylor Bap. Ap" 1.
William Son of Will. Much Taylor Bap. May 7th.
Thomas Son of Owen Hulston Day-Lab® Buried May 20%,
Elizabeth Daug’ of Bam" Linaker Cooper Bap. June 11,
Thomas Son of Henry Bird Day Lab® Bapt. June 11*.
Elizabeth Daug® of Daniel Dalamor Bapt. July 2,
Jane Daug’ of Arthur Low Yeoman Buried August 6
Margaret Daug’ of Tho* Whiteside Shopkeeper Bap. Sep®r 25,
Jane Daug® of John Middleton Day Lab® Bap. Octob® 1%,

[ Blank line. |

Mary Daug‘ of Ann Culshaw Single-Woman Bap. Decemb* 3,
Margaret Birchall Widow Buried Jan® 6.

Geo. Hodson Minister.

Tho* Whiteside
Daniel Dalamore ] Ch. Wardens.

A Coppy of Overchurch Register.
1750.

Mary Daughter of John Yong Husbandman and Ann his Wife
Baptiz' Ap" 16",

Ann Daughter of James Par Daylabourer and his Wife
Baptiz* May 6.

Thomas Son of Thomas Middleton Daylab® Bap. May 6.

Catharine Nichols Widow Buried May 16",

John Bennet Shoemaker and Mary Bennian Spinster Married
Aug* 284,

Joseph Son of Henry Bird daylab® Baptized Jan' 26,

John Son of Thomas Whitside Shopkeeper and Baptiz! Febry 3%,



22 Overchurch Register.

Peter son of William Nichols Husbandm® Bapz' Feb. 3.
Elizabeth Daughter of Samuel Symson Taylor Buried Ap" 2.

Geo. Hodson Minister.

Robert Spark
Williac Eay i Ch. Wardens.

(Endorsed) Overchurch Register 1751.

Thomas Whitley and Elizabeth Cay Spinster Married Ap" 9*.
Benjamin Son of John Bennet Shoemaker Baptiz' August 12*.
Jane Daughter of Arthur Low Baptiz' Sept. 10",

May 25" 1752.

Geo. Hodson Minister.
William Cay i _
Samuel Linaker. | Ch. Wardens.

A Cﬂppy of the Register of the Parish of Overchurch.

William Son of Peter Whittley Husbandman and his Wife Baptiz!
March 30%.
Suzanna Daughter of Thomas Whitside Shopkeeper and Elizabeth
his Wife Bapt. May 25,
Elizabeth Daughter of John Bennet Shoemaker and Mary his Wife
Baptiz® August 12,
Thomas Young Yeoman Buried Sept™ 237,
James Son of Eleanor Rimer Singlewoman Bapt' March 12,
John Son-of William Danson Husbandman and Elizabeth his Wife
Baptz' Ap" 1%
Mary Daughter of Much Taylor and his Wife Baptiz®
Ap! 1t
Geo. Hodson Minister.
William Cay 1
John Maddock Ui Wasdans,

Delivered into Court the ninth of May 1753.
(1753).

Edward Son of John Ferguson Blacksmith and Alice his Wife
Baptiz’d May 12,

John Son of William Danson Day-Labourer and Elizabeth his
Wife Baptiz'd May 23,

Mary Daughter of Thomas Carter Shoemaker & Baptized
June 20th.

Martha Daughter ol Samuel Simson Taylor and Alice his Wife
Baptized July 25,

Martha Daughter of Thomas Middleton Day-Labourer and Mary
his Wife Baptiz® 10" 12,

Peter Son of Peter Whitley Husbandman and Elizabeth his Wife
Baptiz’'d March 2™



Overchureh Register. 23

Catharine Daughter of Thomas Whitside Yeoman and Elizabeth
his Wife Baptiz'd March 6.

Samuel Son of John Pemberton and Margaret his Wife Baptiz'd
March the 2",

A Coppy of the Register of Overchurch for the year 1753.

(Greo. Hodson Minister of Overchurch.
Arthur Low

John Young

A Coppy of the Register of the Parish of Overchurch in the
Deanry of Wirral for the year 1754.

Martha Daughter of Thomas Middleton Day Lab® and Mary his
Wite Bapt! January 28%,

Peter Son of Peter Whitley Husbandman and Elizabeth his Wife
Baptiz'd March 2™,

Samuel Son of John Pemberton Daylabourer and Margret his Wife
Baptiz'd March 12,

Margaret Daughter of William Nichols Husbandman and Margret
his Wife Baptiz' March 22.

John Son of Daniel Dalamer Husbandman & Elizabeth his Wife
Baptiz’'d April 20",

Peter Son of Arthur Low yeoman and Margaret his Wife Baptiz®
August 30",

Elizabeth Wife of Robert Corf Daylab’er Buried September 20*.

(Geo. Hodson Minister.

Arthur Low
Ric. Kemp

Ch. Wardens.

(Endorsed) A Coppy of Overchurch Register for 1755.

William Son of William Pew Daylaber and Hester his Wife Bapt®
March 12,
Elizabeth Daughter of John Bennet Shoemaker and Mary his Wife
Baptiz'd May 12,
William Son of William Nichols Husbandman and Margaret his
Wite Baptiz'd.
Elizabeth Wife of Robert Corf Daylabourer Buried July 8*.
Margaret Daughter of Thomas Carter Shoemaker and Jane is
Wife Baptiz! July 10%.
Geo. Hodson Minister.
John Sherlock.
William Nichols.

A Coppy of the Register of the Parish of Overchurch for the
year 1756.
Richard Allen Schoolmaster and Sarah Lester Spinster married by
Licence Feb™ 10™,
Jane Daunghter of Thomas Nelson Daylabourer and Jane his Wife
Baptiz'd March 2°.



24 Overchwreh Register.

e e

Martha Daughter of John Pemberton Daylabourer and Margaret
his wife Baptiz’'d Ap" 1*.

William Son of John Maddock Daylabourer and Mary his wife
Baptiz'd Ap" 12%,

James Par Daylabourer buried Ap" 16*.

Thomas Middleton Daylabourer buried May 1%,

George Son of J D'}lll Bennet Shoemaker and Mary his wife Baptiz’
May 28%,

Joshuah Son of Thomas Whitside Shopkeeper and Ann his wife
Baptiz'd Dec 26,

(Geo. Hodson Minister.

Tho* Whitside
Thia el Ch. Wardens.

A Coppy of the Register of Overchurch for the year 1758.

Daniel Son of Daniel Broster and Alice his wife Baptiz’d May 6%,

Mary Daughter of Booth Price and Mary his wife Bapt. May 6.

Arther son of Arthur Low and Margaret his wife Bapt. June 2°.

John Bennet and Mary Johnson Spinster Married upon the third
day of June.

At this point the Parish Register begins, hitherto it has been from
the Bishop’s Transcripis.

(Gteo. Smith, L.L.B. Minister.
M* Arthur Lowe S
e } Ch. Wardens.

The Register Book of y* Parish of Overchurch, Upton. May
16th 1762,



Owverchwrch Register. 25

As there has been no regular Register of the Parish kept since
v* year 1788, y* following List on this Leaf is taken from y* Records
of private families by Geo. Smith, Min. of Overchurch.

Sarah Daughter of Daniel Dallamore by Eliz** his wife born Apl.
24t 1746.

John son of Daniel Dallamore by Eliz" his wife born Apr. 18"
1753.

Margaret Daughter of Arthur Lowe by Marg' his wife born May
14'" 1746.

Mary Daughter of Arthur Lowe by Marg® his wife born Aug. 23
1747.

Jane Daughter of Arthur Lowe by Marg* his wife born March 29
1751.

Peter Son of Arthur Lowe by Marg* his wife born Sepr 9" 1754,

John Son of Arthur Lowe by Marg' his wife born Feb. 24" 1760.

Jane Daughter of John Middleton by Martha his wife baptized

Sep. 5™ 1749.
John Son of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born Feb. 20
Mary Dai:{:gf]:.lst:%:ﬁThﬂmas Whiteside by Ann his wife born Oct.
Sarah Dau‘gﬂ]?t;efﬁf. Ehnma.a Whiteside by Ann his wife born March
Phebe DJJ%htér of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born May
Ann Dau;f;:l;ii-?r:fs;fhumaa Whiteside by Ann his wife born Dee. 4%

Elizabeth Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born
Dec. 2™ 1745.

Ellen Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born Nov.
7" 1746.

Thomas son of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born Sep. 30
1748.

Margret Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born
Sep. 9% 1749.

John son of Thomas Whiteside by Anu his wife born Dee. 23
1750,

Susanna Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born
May 14™ 1752.

Catherine Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born
Oct. 21* 17535,

Priscilla Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born
Nov. 17 1754.

Joshua son of Thomas Whiteside by Aunn his wife born Nov. 18
1756.

Charles son of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife born Nov, 7t
1758.

Bennet Daughter of Richard Allen by Sarah his wife baptized
May 7* 1758.



26 Ouverchurch Register.

Register of Baptisms & Burials for y* year 1759.

Margaret wife of William Middleton & Thomas their son buried
Jan. 1%,
Eliaabathngughtar of John Rowland by Mary his wife bapt®
eb. 27,
Thomas son of Thomas Perry by Sarah his wife buried March 17*.
Thomas son of Roger Simpson by Elizabeth his wife bapt’ Nov. 4*.

For y* year 1760,

Isabel I);ughterh of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife bapt®
an. 29,

Jane Kelsal buried March 31*.

Henry Son of Thomas Perry by Sarah his wife bapt' March 27*.

E]iz;geth Daughter of William Middleton by Hannah his wife
bapt! April 7.

John son of Arthur Lowe by Margaret his wife bapt® April 7*.

Margaret Daughter of William Pew by Catherine his wife bapt?
June 1*.

Catherine Jones (a stranger) buried June 9*.

Arthur Lowe Son of Arthur Lowe buried July 5.

Alice Daughter of William Denson buried Aug. 11".

William Son of William Denson by Elisabeth his wife bapt!
Nov. 2™,

For y* year 1761.

Jane Daughter of Thomas Whiteside by Ann his wife baptized
Aug. 2™,

Thus far given into y* Court.

For y* year 1762.

Richard Son of Thomas Carter by Jane his wife baptized Jan. 27,

Edward Middleton buried Jan. 31*.

Margaret wife of y* above Edward Middleton buried Feb. 8%,

Ellen Daughter of Samuel Linaker by Mary his wife bapt® Ap. 26",

Hannah Daughter of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt®
May 2.

Catharine Daughter of William Pew by Catharine his wife bapt!
July 10",

Thomas Son of Richard Allen by Sarah his wife bapt® Sept. 19,

William Son of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt!
Oct. 1%,

Mary Daughter of William Denson by Elizabeth his wife bapt?
Dec" ™.

Richard Sherlock illegitimate son of Hannah Linaker bapt! Decr 7',



Overchwreh Register. 27

Register of Baptisms and Burials for y* year 1763.

John Son of Edward Bollard by Ann his wife bapt' [ March | 7.

Arthur Son of John Bennet by Mary his wife bapt’ June. 13™.

Jane Daughter of Thomas Wilson by Jane his wife bapt' Aug. 1™

Elizabeth Daughter of Thomas Carter by Jane his wife bapt’
July 17,

1764.

Richard Kemp was buried January the 21.

Betty Daughter of Samuel Linaker by Mary his wife bapt' May 6.

Isaac Hale Son of Thomas Houghton Surgeon by Mary his wife
bapt® June 1*.

John Son of John Brownsworth by Ann his wife bapt' Aug. 5.

Esther illegitimate Daughter of Ellen Rimmer bapt' Aug. 19*.

John Son of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt' Sept. 13",

Samuel son of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt Dec', 9".

Thus far given into y° Court.

1765.

Nancy Daughter of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt’
April 8",

Thomas Son of Thomas Perry by Sarah his wife bapt' April 14",

Thomas Son of Thomas Carter by Jane his wife bapt' May 27,

Phebe Daughter of Thomas Wilson by Jane his wife bapt! June
g.ilh'

Betty Daughter of John Bennet by Mary his wife bapt' Nov. 3
buried Nov 7.

William Son of Thomas Houghton Surgeon by Mary his wife bapt'
Dﬂ{:. 23“'_

1766.

Mary Daughter of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt' March
31,

Peggy Daughter of John Brownsworth by Ann his wife bapt’
March 31

Elizabeth wife of William Denson of y* Ford buried Sep® 19,

1767.

Alice Daughter of John Key by Ann his wife bapt! Jan. 4*.

Mary Daughter of Johu Bennett by Mary his wife bapt! Febr 1%,

John son of Thomas Perry by Sarah his wife bapt! June 29,

William Son of William Pew by Cathavine his wife bapt' July 1+

Molly Daughter of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt!
July &%,



28 Owverchwreh Register.

Kitty Daughter of Thomas Houghton Surgeon by Mary his wife
bapt® Oct. 27,

Katty Daughter of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt?
Nov. 1,

Thus far given into y* Court.

1768.

Ellen Linaker Daughter of Samuel Linaker buried Jan® 12,

Molly Daughter of Roger Simpson buried Jan® 237,

Thomas Son of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt! Feb. 19,

Gteorge Son of Alexander Hewit (a Traveller) buried Apr. 17%,

John Son of Charles Pennant by Ann his wife bapt' May 23,

Richard Son of John Brownsworth by Ann his wife bapt! Aug® 21*,

Hannah Eaughter of Samuel Linaker by Mary his wife bapt’
ug™ 21

John Young buried Sepr 23".

Ally Daughter of John Broster by Matha his wife bapt! Dec" 26,

1769.

John Son of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt’ Mar, 19*,
William SAGH of J?hu Key by Ann his wife bapt' at Woodchurch
ug. 29,
John Son of gj?homaa Perry by Sarah his wife buried Oct. 9%,
Thomas Son of Thomas Houghton Surgeon by Mary his wife bapt’
at Woodchurch Oet. 37,
Thomas Son of John & Elisabeth Young bapt’ Jan® 28" 1769.

Thus far given into y* Court.

1770.

Martha Daughter of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt! at
Woodch. Jan. 3.

John Son of Thomas Broster by Sarah his wife bapt® at Woodchurch
May 21*

John Son of }';I.‘hmnas Perry by Sarah his wife bapt' June 4,

Edward Son of Samuel Linaker by Mary his wife bapt' at Wood-
church Aug™ 12",

Jane Daughter of John Winfield by Mary his wife bapt' Aug* 19,

Jonathan Son of William Ellis Shopkeeper by Sarah his wife bapt!
at Woodchurch Oct, 2,

Susanna Kemp widow buried Oet® 29",

Joseph Son of John Brownsworth Turner by Ann his wife bapt°
Dec. 2™.

Mary Daughter of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt® at
Woodchurch Dec. 25,



Overchurch Register. 29

1771.

Joseph Son of John Brownsworth Turner buried Jnne 4.
Mary Daughter of Thomas Houghton Surgeon by Mary his wife
bapt? Sep® 9™
ET72.

Betty Daughter of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt® at
‘Woodchurch Feb. 16, :

Martha Daughter of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt! at
Woodchurch Feb. 20,

Samuel Son of Thomus Perry by Sarah his wife bapt® at Woodchurch
Mar. 18%,

John Parkinson Blacksmith buried Ap. 4™,

Daniel Son of Thomas Broster hy gﬂl‘ﬂh his wife bapt* at Wood-
church Jun 15%,

John Son of John Key by Ann his wife bapt’ at Woodchurch

: May 28,

Hannah Daughter of Thomas Dixon by Sarah his wife bapt! at
‘Woodchurech Aug. 31*.

Mary Daughter of Thomas Houghton Surgeon & Mary his wife
buried Sep' 9™,

Thus far given into y* Court.

1773.

James Son of John Brownsworth by Ann his wife bapt! at
‘Woodchurch Feb. 24,

Samuel Son of Thomas Perry buried March 3.

Mary Daughter of William Middleton buried June 27,

Elisabeth Daughter of Thomas Linaker by Marg* his wife bapt
July 4%,

Thomas Son of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt?
Nov. T,

Charles Son of Charles Pennant by Ann his wife bapt! Dec 27,

1774.

Ann Illegitimate Daughter of Mary Troughon bapt! Mar. 6%,

Mary Daughter of Samuel Linaker by Mary his wife bapt! Ap. 5%,

Richard Son of John Sherlock by Martha his wife bapt! May 26%.

Daniel Son of John Dallamore by Sarah his wife bap! at Wood-
church June 19*,

Sarah Daughter of Thomas Perry by Sarah his wife bapt! at Wood-
church Aug* 2™,

Elisabeth Daughter of Thomas Broster by Sarah his wife bapt® at
Woodchurch Aug. 22,

Thomas Son of John Briscoe Sadler & Jane his wife bapt®! Noy® 17t
at Woodchurch. ’



30 Owverchurch Register,

1775.

Roger Son of Roger Simpson by Elisabeth his wife bapt® Jan 1.
Henry Parkinson of Irby huried Jan. 17,

Mary Daughter of Anne Simpson . . . Feb’ 21.

Benjamin Son of Samuel & Catherine Hill bap' Feb’ 5

Nﬂnc}' Daughter of John & Nancy Brownsworth bapt® Feb® 9,
John Son of Thomas Linacre by Margaret bapt® April 2.

Roger Son of Roger and Elizabeth Simpson buried May 4 1775.
Thomas Son of Joseph and Esther Gill bapt® Aug* 17 1775,
Margery Wife of William Kay buried Aug* 17 1775,

1776.

Alice wife of William Kay buried Feb’ 8 1776.

Betty Daughter of Jos Barley [ Barlow | buried Feb’ 14 1776.

Molly Daughter of John Briscoe by Jane his wife bapt! Mar. 1

1776.

John Son of John Dalamore by Sarah his wife bapt’ Mar. 13 1776.

Betty Ferguson Daughter of Hannah Ferguson buried Mar. 28.

John Son of Thomas Houghton by Mary his wife bapt’ April 10.

Eliza,bethﬁDaughtar of Thomas Linacre & Margaret his wife buried

. 22,

Esther Gﬂlpthe wife of Jos Gill buried Ma

Mary Daughter of Samuel Linaere buried May 18.

Nancy Daughter of John & Naney Brownsworth buried June 4.

Thomas Son of John Kay & Ann his wife buried June 28.

Thomas Son of Samuel Linacre buried Aug* 16. :

Richard gnn of John Sherlock of Upton & Martha his wife bapt
e

Brook Hgmpely Son of Charlaa Pennant by Ann his wife bapt’
ct” 10.

1777.

Ellen Daughter of James Barly by Ann his wife bapt' Feb 2,

Esther Daughter of William Middleton by Hannah his wife bapt’
Ap. 6.

Thomas Son of Thomas Broster of Upton by Sarah his wife bapt®
Ap. 22,

Alice Daughter of Roger Simpson & Elisabeth his wife bapt*
June 1.

Mary Daughter of William Denson by Elizabeth his wife buried
July 8,

Susannah Daughter of Thomas & Sarah Perry bapt® Sep* 18,

William Son of Thomas & SBarah Burs [ Burrows | bapt® Sep’ 18.

1778.

John Son of John & Jane Briscoe bapt’ Jan’ 5.



Overchurch Register. 31

— — e e — e

John Son of Roger & Elizabeth Simpson buried March 1.
Susannah Daughter of Thomas & Sarah Perry buried Mar. 6.
John Son of William Key buried April 1.

Kitty Danghter of John & Anne Brownsworth bapt' April 5.
Ellen Daughter of Edward & Mary Hayley bapt® June 21.
John Son of William & Catherine Maddacks bapt® July 26.

Thus far given into the Court.

Betty Daughter of John and Sarah Dallamore bapt® Cet. 20,
(Gteorge Son of John & Martha Sherlock bapt' Nov. 19.
Martha Daughter of John & Margaret Woodward bapt® Nov. 19.

1779.

George Son of Martha Sherlock illegitimate bapt® Aug. 1.
Joseph Son of Joseph & Ann Barlow bapt' Aug. 1.
Thomas Son of Edward & Jane Edwards bapt' Aug. 15,
Thomas Son of Thomas & Sarah Burrass bapt! Sept. 5.
Molly Daughter of Charles & Ann Pennant bapt' Dec. 25.

1780.

Nancy Daughter of Samuel & Mary Hill bapt. Feb. 9.
Samuel Son of William & Hannah Middleton bapt' March 19.
Mary Daughter of John & Elizabeth Crafts bapt. May 21.
Nancy Daughter of John & Ann Brownsworth bapt. July 2.
Betty Daughter of John & Sarah Dallamore buried Aug. 2.
Betty Daughter of Thomas Evans bapt. Nov. 5 1780,

Edward Son of Edward Buckley bapt. Nov. 5 1780.

Peggy Daughter of John & Jane Briscoe bapt. Dec. 6 1780.

1781.

Nancy Daughter of Joseph & Anne Gill bapt. Feb. 4.

Joanna Daughter of Joseph & Jane Bird of Saughall bapt. Feb. 4,

Daniel Son of Henry & Mary Yaud of Saughall bapt. Mar, 7.

Thomas Son of John & Sarah Dellamore bapt. Mar. 13.

Samuel Son of John & Catherine Hardy bapt. Mar. 18.

Samuel Son of William & Hannah Middleton buried April 7.

Charles Son of Robert & Margaret Edwards of Saughall bapt.
April 22.

Margaret I%aughtﬁr of John & Jane Brisooe buried Mar 28,

Kitty Daughter of John & Anne Brownsworth buried June 14,

John Son of John & Jane Briscoe buried June 20,

Mary Daughter of John & Elizabeth Crafts buried June 21.

Thomas Son of William Parkinson by Alice his wife bapt. Nov. 4.

Martha Dun Wife of Daniel Dun buried Nov. 21.



32 Overchwrch Register.

1782.

Jenny Daughter of Sam’ & Mary Hill bapt. April 2.

Mary Ann Daughter of Thomas & Sarah PBurmws bapt. June 2.
Margaret Lowe buried June 11.

John Son of Jonn & Jane Briscoe bapt. June 16.

John Son of John & Elizabeth Crafts bapt. July 7.

Joseph Son of John & Anne Brownsworth bapt. Sept. 1.

Thus far given into the Court.

1783.

Alice Daughter of Daniel Broster by Mary his wife bapt. Jan. 5.
Richard Son of Joseph & Alice Burkey bapt. March 16.

William Son of John & Sarah Dallamore bapt! March 17.

Betty Daughter of William & Hannah Joynson bapt! May 4.
Joseph Son of John & Anne Brownsworth buried Oct. 19.

1784.

Nancy Daughter of Charles & Anny Pennant bapt® April 18.

Joseph Son of Daniel & Mary Broster bapt! May 16.

Ellen Daughter of Joseph & Jane Bird bapt! Aug. 15.

Sally Danghter of Thomas & Sarah Burrows bapt! Sept. 5.

Molly Daughter of John & Elizabeth Crafts bapt' Sept. 19.

Robert Son of Joseph & Alice Burkey bapt? Oct. 17. )

Thomas Son of John & Sarah Dalamore buried Nov. 9 Aged 3
years. -

Margaret Daughter of John & Jane Briscoe bapt' Dec. 5.

Isaac Hale Son of Thomas & Mary Houghton buried Dee, 13
Aged 20,

1785.

Molly Daughter of John & Eliz. Crofts Buried Jan. 4 Aged 5
months,
David Son of John & Anne Brownsworth Bapt? Jan. 4.

Thus far given into Court. April 18 1785,

Sarah Daughter of John & Sarah Dallamore bapt! April 27,
James Son of Daniel Broster by Mary his wife bapt® Aug. 9.
Samuel Linacre buried Aug. 17 Aged 85.

William Son of W™ & Hannah Joynson buried Sept. 9.
James Son of Daniel & Mary Broster buried Oct. 15.

1786.

Thomas Son of John & Eliz* Crofts bapt! Mar. 5.



Owverchurch Register. 33

Mary Daughter of John & Ellen Young bapt! Mar. 19.

Samuel Linacre buried May 15 Aged 78.

Anne wife of John Brownsworth buried Aug. 3.

Mary Baxter buried Oet. 31.

Hannah Joinson Daunghter of William & Hannah Bapt® Nov. 5

1787.

John Son of Daniel & Mary Broster bapt! Jan. 11.

Daniel Son of William & Jane Dodd bapt® Jan. 11.

John Bennett, pauper buried Feb. 1*.

Eliz* Ellison Daughter of Rob* & Anne bapt! Jan. 8.

(pauper), Mary Daughter of Joseph & Anne Barlow bapt® Feb. 4.
Jane Daughter of John & Jane Briscall bapt' Mar. 18.

(pauper) 1 ‘miar:,r Daughter of Joseph & Anne Barlow buried April

Eliz*" BuLm Daughter of Joseph & Alico bapt! June 17,
Thomas Son of John & Sarah Dallamore be ipt? Oet. 3.

1788.

John Son of Joseph & Mary Darlington bapt! Jan. 6.
(pauper). Thomas Son of Joseph & Ann Barlow bapt. Mar. 2.
Elizabeth Daughter of Daniel & Mary Broster bapt! Aug. 17.

1789,

Alice Daughter of John & Sarah Dalamore bapt® Jan. 4
Thomas Son of Joseph & Alice Burky bapt' Mar. 15.

Nancy Daughter of Ij'l:::»'hn & Jane Briscoe bapt®. July 19.
William Maddock Son of William & Catharine hapt" Jul:, 19.
John Denson, Block-maker from Liverpool buried Aug. 8
George Pealling s. of John & Sarah bapt® Oct. 18,

Alice Barlow dr. of Joseph & Anne bapt® Nov. 1.

1780,

Thomas Houghton Gentleman buried Feb. 23.
Betty Bird dr. of William & Martha bapt® April 18,
Margaret Darlington dr. of Joseph & Mary bapt® Sept. 19.

1791,

Sarah Joinson dr. of William & Hannah bapt® Mar. 20,
George Broster Son of Daniel & Mary Broster hapt" July 17.
Betty Dalamore Dr. of John & Sarah bapt' Aug. 2
Thomas Denson Son of Thomas & Martha bapt' Oc.t 16.

C



34 Overchurch Register.

1792.

Elizabeth Briscoe daug® of John & Jane bapt® Jan. 29.

(Pauper) Martin Crofts Son of John & Elizabeth buried Mar. 21.
Daniel Broster Sen” Farmer buried Mar. 31.

Martha Middleton wife of John buried April 1.

Susannah Pealling D" of John & Sarah bapt' April 15,

(pauper) Elizabeth wife of John Crofts buried May 18.

(pauper) James Barlow 8. of Joseph & Anne bapt® June 17.
John Middleton buried Oct. 5.

1793.

Betty Daughter of William & Cath. Maddock bapt® Mar. 17.
Mary Lion daughter of John & Eliz*" bapt® April 2.
(Pauper). Daniel Dunn buried April 30.

Anne wife of Joseph Barlow buried June 17.

1794.

Mary Denson dr. of Thomas and Martha bapt* Feb. 2.
Mary Broster dr. of Daniel and Mary bapt® Mar. 16
Thos. Steens S. of Eliz. & supposed of Tho® Blakely bapt' Ap. 20.

Returned thus far into Court.

Samuel Peacock 8. of John & Alice, Upton bapt® Oct. 19.
Mary Bennett widow Irby buried Nov. 5.

1795.

John Lyon Son of Thomas & Ann, Upton bapt! Mar, 15.
Nanny Joinson D* of William & Hannah bapt® April 5.
Joseph Parr S. of John & Alice bapt® April 19.

Ellen Ir of John & Sarah Palin bapt! Aug. 2.

Kitty D of Thos & Catherine Peacock, Upton bapt' Sep. 25.

1796.

Arthur Lowe widower buried Jan. 3.

Rebeckah Buckley D of George & Rebeckeh bapt® Jan. 12,

Nanny Joynson DF of W™ & Hannah buried April 1.

Mary Perry Dr of W™ & Nancy bapt! April 17.

Daniel Broater Son of Daniel & Mary ha t* April 17,

Betty Peacock 1 of John & Alice bapt® R(a} 15,

Jane Denson I of Thomas & Murthn, bapt! July 3.

Thomas Son of Robert Peacock Surgeon & Mary his wife bapt?
QOct. 14.



Overchurch Register, 35

1797.

Thomas Peacock Son of Thomas & Catherine bapt® May 21.
Naney Joinson D* of W™ & Hannah bapt® July 16.

Peggy Broster I)* of Daniel & Mary bapt® July 16.

Sarah Lyon D' of Thomas & Anne bapt® Sept. 3.

‘W= Parr Son of John and Alice bapt® Nov. 15

Sapphira Pealing D* of John & Sarah bapt® Dec. 3.

Richard Allen Schoolmaster & Sarah Lester Spinster both of this
Parish were married by Licence (Consent of Parents) Feb.
10 1755 by me Geo. Hodson,
[ Witnesses | Tlms Whiteside. Richard Allen.
Joseph Dutton. Sarah Lester [mark].

Booth Price Servant & Mary Kay Spinster both of this Parish were

married by publication of Banns June 15 1756 by me John
Crookhall Rect’ of Woodch.

[ Witnesses| George Meadow Booth Price [ mark |.
John Houlton. Mary Key.
John Key.

John Bennett Servant & Mary Joynson Spinster both of this Parish
were married by Banns both of age June 30 1757 by me
(+eo. Hodson Minister.
[ Witnesses | William Joinson. John Bennett [ mark].
John Middleton, Mary Joynson [ mark |.

William Middleton of this Parish Widower & Hannah Lightfoot of
y* Parish of Bidston & County of Chester Spinster both of

age were married by publication of Banns June 25 1759 by
me Geo. Smith Minister.

[ Witnesses | Sam' Barrow Jun’. William Middleton [mark].
H. Hamnitt. Hannah Lightfoot | mark |.
Houghton.

Thomas Lester of y* Parish of Woodchurch in y* County of Chester
Batchelor & Elizabeth Sherlock of this Parish Spinster
were married by Licence Jan. 8 1760 by me Geo. Smith

Curate.
[ Witnesses | John Sherlock. Thomas Lester.
John Middleton. Elizabeth Sherlock.

Samuel Linaker Batchelor & Mary Tuder Spin® both of this Parish
were married by Banns June 9 1761 by me Geo. Smith

Minister.
[ Witnesses | Richard Sherlock. Samuel Linaker.
John Middleton. Mary Tuder [mark].

John Maddock of this parish Widower & Elisabeth Williams of y
Parish of Woodchurch single Woman were married by
Banns March 14 1763 by me Geo. Smith Minister,
[ Witnesses | William Evans [mark]. John Maddock.
John Middleton. Elisabeth Williams [ mark ],



36 Owerchurch Register.

Thomas Houghton Batchelor of this Parish Surgeon & Mary Hale
of y* Parish of Thurstaston Spinster were married by
License March 18 1763 by me Geo. Smith Minister.
[ Witnesses ] Mary Kempster. Tho® Houghton.
John Middleton. Mary Hale.

John Crofts Batchelor of y* Parish of Westkirby Farmer & Ann
Dallamore of this Parish Spinster were married by Lincence
June 11 1765 by me Geo. Smith Min".

[ Witnesses | Sarah ]Jalmnurﬂ John Crofts.
Elias Crofts. Ann Dalamore.
John Guile.

John Evans Batchelor of the Parish of Burton & Mary Sherlock of
this Parish Spinster were married by license April 29
1766 by me Will. Hughes Min® of Bidston.
[ Witnesses | Houghton. John Evans.
W= Reneson. Mary Sherlock.

Samuel Daulby Batchelor of Newton Cum Larton in the Parish of
West Kirby & Mary Lowe of this Parish Spinster were
married by Lincense Sept. 23 1766 by me Geo. Smith min".

[ Witnesses | Thomas Daulby. Samuel Daulby.
Margaret Low. Mary Lowe.

James Fogg of this Parish Batchelor & Ann Lewis of y° Parish of
Wallazey S%n:-.ter were married by Licence Nov. 30 1766

by me Geo. Smith Min'".
[Witnessea] Thomas Nichols James Fogg.
John Middleton. Ann Lewis [mark].

Charles Pennant Batchelor and Ann Maddock Spinster both of this

Parish were married by Banns May 18 1767 by me
(Gecrge Smith Min",

[Witnesses | Thoms Broster, Charles Penant.
John Middleton, Ann Maddock [mark ].
John Broster Baichelor and Martha Fvans Spinster both of this
Parish were married by Licence Nov. 20 1767 by me Geo.

Smith Min’.
[ Witnesses | Thoms Broster. John Broster.
John Sherlock. Martha Evans [ mark ].

Thomas Hiccock of y* Parish of West Kirby Batchelor & Margaret
Lowe of this Parish Spinster were married by Licence
Mar. 17 1768 by me Geo. Smith min.
[ Witnesses | Jane Lowe. Thos. Hicock.
Edward Philips. Margaret Low.

Thomas Broster Batchelor & Sarah Dallamore Spinster both of this
Parish were married by Licence Oct. 11 1769 by me Geo.

Smith Min".
[ Witnesses | Houghton. Thomas Broster.
John Crofts. Sara Dalamore,
John Dalamore.

«| H"‘Iﬂﬁ]_] AMTSLILL ¥ fdsrsan CURAA BB BN LAY



Overchurch Register. 37

Samuel Goodaker Husbandman & a Batchelor & Elisabeth Rowland
Spinster both of this Parish were married by Banns
April 16 1770 by me Geo. Smith Min".
[ Witnesses | Robert Jepson. Samuel Goodacre.
John Middleton. Elisabeth Rowland [ mark |.

Thomas Dixon Plumber & a Batchelor & Sarah Whiteside Spinster
both of this Parish were married by Licence Sept. 18
1770 by me Geo. Smith Min",
[ Witnesses| Ann Dawson. Tho®* Dixon.
John Middleton. Sarah Whiteside.

Thomas Davies Husbandman & a Batchelor & Ann Cotterill
Spinster both of this Parish were married by Banns Aug.
13 1771 by me Geo. Smith Min'".
[ Witnesses] Samuel Hill Thomas Davies [ mark ].
John Middleton. Ann Cottrill [ mark |

Thomas Linaker Husbandman & a Batchelor & Margaret Jones
Spinster both of this parish were married by Banns Dee.

29 1772 by me Geo. Smith Min*,
[ Witnesses] Tho* Young. Thomas Linaker [ mark].
John Middleton. Margaret Jones [Iu&rkﬁ

John Littler Shoemaker & a Batchelor & Margaret Maddock
Spinster both of this Parish were married by Banns Jan.
18 1773 by me Geo. Smith Min".
[ Witnesses | Mary Carter. John Littler.
John Middleton. Marg* Maddock [mark].

John Briscoe Saddler & a Batchelor & Jane Lowe Spinster both of
this Parish were married by Licence Dec. 29 1773 by me
Will Hughes Min® of Bidston.
[ Witnesses | Thomas Hicock. John Briscoe.

Peter Lowe. Jane Lowe.
Joshua Rogers Shoemaker & a Batchelor & Ilizabeth Lewis

Spinster both of this Parish were married by Banns Aug.
9 1774 by me George Smith Min'.

[ Witnesses | Houghton Joshua Rogers.
John Guile. Elisabeth Lewis [ mark].

William Corfe of the Parish of Eastham Husbandman & a Batchelor
& Mary Wilson of this Parish Spinster were married by
Licence Sept. 20 1774 by me Geo. Smith Min".
[ Witnesses | Houghton. William Corffe.
Richard Corffo. Mary Wilson [mark].

John Hardy Servant & Chatarine Jones Spinster both of the Parish
of Overchurch were married by Banns July 3 1775 by me
Tho* Dawson Curate.
[ Witnesses ] Samuel Hill. John Hardy [mark].
John Middleton. Catharine Jones [ mark |.



38 Overchureh Register.

William Kay Husbandman & Alice Parkinson Spinster both of this
Parish were married by Licence Nov. 28 1755 by me Tho®
Dawson Curate,
| Witnesses| John Tarbock. William Kay [mark].
Henry Perry. Alice Parkinson [mark].

W= Kay Yeoman & Lidia Peacock %pinstnr both of this Parish
were married by License Feb. 28 1778 hy me Roger
Jacson Curate.

[ Witnesses | Joseph Gill. W Kay | mark].
Fran® Barlow. Lidia Peacock.

Samuel Hill & Mary Carter both of this Parish were married by
Banns Feb. 17 1778 by me Roger Jacson Curate.
[ Witnesses | Fran®* Barlow. Samuel Hill.
illiam Hill. Marey Carter,

Samuel Maddocks of the Parish of Neston Husbandman & a
Batchelor & Ann Wilson of this Parish Spinster were
married by License May 18 1779 by me Anthony Borowdale.

[ Witnesses | John Mason. Samuel Maddocks.
Henry Perray. Ann Wilson.,

Edward Perry & Jane Dunn both of this Parish were married by
Banns Sep. 17 1781 by me Shalleross Jacson Curate.
[ Witnesses | John Lloyd. Edward Perry.
Charles Pennant. Jane Dunn [mark].

William Joinson of the Parish of Bidston & Hannah Simpson of
this Parish were married by Banns June 17 1782 by me
Shallcross Jaeson Curate.

[ Witnesses | John Botock. William Joinkon ma.rk.]
Daniel Broster. Hannah Simpson [ mark

Daniel Broster & Mary Lyon both of this Parish were Married by
Banns Oct. 22 1782 by me Shallcross Jacson Curate.
[ Witnesses | William Rose. Daniel Broster.
John Middleton. Mary Lyon [mark].

William Mulls & Eleanor Maddocks both of this Parish were
married by Licence Feb. 10 1784 by me Bryan King.
[ Witnesses | Thomas Peacock. William Muls.
Eleanor Maddocks [ mark |.

Robert Foulks of the Parish of Bebington and Hannah Davies of
this Parish were married by Banns Oct. 27 1784 by me
Shalleross Jacson Curate.

[ Witnesses | Tho. Perry. Robert Foulks Emark]*
Hannah Davies [ mark

John Paling of this Parish & Sarah Blackey of the Parish of
Bidston were married by Banns Dec. 17 1787 by me
Edward Newton Curate.
[ Witnesses | Tho. Perry. John Pealing
Tho* Peacock. Sarah Blackey [mark |.



Overchuwrch Register. 39

John Parr & Alice Kenderick both of this Parish were married by
Banns Dec. 22 1789 by me Edw! Newton Curate.

[ Witnesses | Tho. Perry. John Parr [mark |

John Meadow. Alice Kenderick | mark].

Duties paid so far.

Joseph Banks & Ellen Bennett both of this Parish were married by
Banns July 10 1797 By me Edw?® Newton Curate.
[Witnesses | John Peacock. Joseph Banks.
Tho. Perry. Ellen Bennett [ mark |.

John Ulston of the Parish of West Kirby Farmer & Anne Bird of
this Parish Spinster were married by Licence Mar. 13
1798 By me Edw® Newton Curat.
[ Witnesses | Alice Meadow. John Hulsto.
Henry Bird. Anne Bird [mark].

John Dalemore of this Parish & Alice Godwin of the Parish of
Bidston & a Spinster were married by Licence Mar. 20
1798 By me Edw! Newton Curate.
[ Witnesses | Ann Day. John Dallamore.
Samuel Godwin. Alice Godwin.
Arthur Godwin.

Edward West Mariner & Ellen Barlow Spinster both of this Parish
were married by Licence April 8 1800 by me E! Newton

Curate.
[ Witnesses | Thomas Maddock. Edward West [ mark].
John Pealling. Ellen Barlow [mark |.

1798.

John Peacock son of John & Alice bap® Feb. 4.

Geo. Buckley 8. of Geo. & Rebeckah bap! May 20.
Thomas Barlow Son of Joseph Labourer bu. Sept. 1.
Lydia Broster D. of Daniel & Mary Farmer bap’ Nov. 8.
W= Parr Son of John & Alice bu. Dec. 1.

1799,

Betty Perry I of William & Nancy bap?! Jan. 6,
Thomas Broster 8. of Daniel & Betty buried April 19,

Returned thus far into court.

Elizabeth Peacock D of Thos* & Catharine bap! May 19.
Thomas Perrey buried May 22.
Benjamin Much Son of Benjamin & Mary bapt® May 22,

1800.

Mary Parr I’ of John & Alice Parr bap? Jan. 5.
Sarah Perry widow buried Jan. 19.



40 Overchurch Register.

Bartholomew Son of John and Sarah Pealing bap® Feb. 2.
Alice Broster widow buried Feb. 16.

Charles Clark Son of Joseph & Elizabeth Liverpool bur, Ap. 13.
Alice Peacock Dr of John & Alice bap! June 26,

Mary D' of Danl. & Betty Broster bap® July 20.

Thomas Son of William & Mary Laur bap® Nov. 2

1801.

‘William Joinson s. of William & Anne bap? Jan 4.

James son of James Staart Lieu' 101 Reg' & Margaret bap® Jan. 19.
Henry Natural son of Martha Bird Bap® July 5.

Mary Linaker wife of Samuel buried Dec. 26.

1802.

Margaret Whaley widow Buried Mar. 15.
Jane Lyon D" of Tho* & Anne bap? April 18,
Eliz* Parr D of John & Alice bap® June 6.

1803.

Betty Broster D. of Dan' & Eliz" bap® Jan. 18.

Thomas Kendrick S. of John and Esther bap® April 8.
William Denson Widower bu. May 12.

William Peacock Son of John & Alice bap® June 1.
Betty Disbury D. of James & Mary bap® Aug. 7.

Mary Palling D. of John & Sarah bu. Oct. 26. -

1804.

John Parr 8. of John & Alice bap® May 6.

Jane Godwin I of Arthur & Johanna bap® Aug. 5.
Sarah Perry Spinster buried Aug. 12.

John Kendrick 8. of John & Esther bap® Oct. 21.
John Scarisbrick, Cooper buried Oet. 28.

1805,

Mary Daisborough Dr of Ja* & Mary ba;})“ Mar. 17.
Tho* Broester Son of Daniel Jun™ & Elizabeth bap® April 7.
Samuel Mason 8. of Samuel & Jane bap" July 7.

William Dalamore Batchelor & Catherine Maddock Spinster were
married by Licence July 29 1805 By me E' Newton Offs
Minis".
[ Witnesses| Sarah Delemore. William Delamore.
Edw® Maddock. Catharine Maddock.

Returned into Court.



Overchureh Register. 41

T ——

1806,

Thomas Broster S. of Daniel & Eliz" buried Jan. 23.

John Parr 8. of John & Alice buried Mar. 2.

John Parr 8. of John & Alice bap® Mar. 2.

Mary Kendrick D' of John & Esther bap! April 6.
Thomas Natural Son of Aune Barlow bap' June 15,
Margaret Joinson D' of William & Hannah buried Aug. 6.
Robert Peacock Son of John & Alice bap® Dec. 11.

1807.

Roger Simpson Taylor buried Jan. 9.

Jane Daisbury Dr of James & Mary bap® Feb. 1.

William Barlow & Margaret Davies were married by Publication of
Banns Feb. 23 1807.

Daniel Broster S. of Daniel & Elizabeth bap' March 1.

Sarah Paling wife of John from Liverpool Em-im:l April 9.

Anne Kendrick Spinster buried May 14.

Frances Scarisbrick Widow buried June 22,

Edward Maddock of Liverpool Batchelor & Sarah Delamore of this
Parish Spinster were married by Licence Dee. 14 1807 by
me E!' Newton Off* Minis'.

[ Witnesses | Alice Delamore. Edwd. Maddock.
Thomas Delamore. Sarah Delamore.

1808.

William Parr 8. of John & Alice bap! Feb. 7.

Samuel Linnacre Widower buried April 3.

Joseph Barlow Widower buried April 16.

Jane D of Henry & Eliz" Johnson bap! April 17.
John Paling Widower from Liverpool buried Sept. 14.

Returned into Court.

Thomas Upsion of the Parish of Bidston Farmer and Alice Broster
of this Parish Spinster, were married by Licence Nov. 22
1808 by me E! Newton Off* Minis".
| Witnesses | Joseph Broster. Thomas Upshon.
Thomas Lyon. Alice Broster.

1809,

Margaret Daisbury D' of James & Mary bap® April 2.
Richard Downham 8. of James & Eliz™ bap® April 16.
Naney Lea D of John & Margaret bap* May 7.

Hannah D" of Anne Shaw & supposed of Joseph Broster bap?
May 21. 3



42 Overchurch Reqister.

Anne Dalamore D' of Daniel & Mary buried Aug. 14
Margaret Ledsham D' of Thomas & Jane bap® Aug. 20
Martha Upsion D of Thomas & Alice Upsion bap! Nov. 5
Joseph Potter 8. of Jn® & Martha Potter bap® Nov. 5.

1810.

Eliz" Moors D" of Samuel & Eliz"™ bap® Jan. 7.
Daniel Broster of the Parish of Newton & Elizabeth Broster of this
Parish were married by Licence May 5 1810 by me E*
Newton Offt Minis".
| Witnesses | George Whithe. Daniel Broster.
Mary Broster. Elizabeth Broster.

Ret! into Court.

Richard Robinson & Jane Buckley were married by Licence June 21
1810 By me E* Newton Off* Minis'.
[ Witnesses | Thos. Denson. Rich® Robinson.
Sarah Lister. Jane Buckley.
John Briscoe.

This wedding ret® into Court.
1810,

Elijah Garner 8. of Thomas & Ellen bap® Sept. 16.
Robert Williams 8. of Richard & Susannah bap® Oct. 7. -~
John Dalamore yeoman buried Oct. 10,

1811.

Joseph Lea 8. of John & Margaret bap' Feb. 3.
Charles Prince 8. of Charles & Sarah bap® Feb. 3.
Anne Daisbury I’ of James & Mary bap® May 5

Ret! into Court thus far.

William Woodfine 8. of Robert & Jane bap® June 2.
Sarah Dalamore Widow buried June 11.

Joseph Downham 8. of James & Khz" hap“ J uly i
Sarah Hay D* of James & Margaret bap July 7.
Ellen wife of Edward West Marriner buried Sep. 4.
John Ledsome 8. of Thomas & Jane bap Dec. 15.
Mary Prince D of Geo. & Anne bap® Dec. 22.

Anne Daisbury Dr of James & Mary buried Dec. 22.

Ret thus far.



Overchurch Register. 43

1812,

John Langley 8. of John & Anne bap® Jan. 5,

Daniel Broster 3. of Joseph & Mary buried Jan. 28,
Margaret Wilkinson D of William & Ellen bap® Feb. 19.
Alice Parr wife of John Parr buried June 27.

Daniel Broster Farmer buried July 30.

Richard Perrin 8. of Richard & Alice buried Sep. 4.
Mary Moors D of Samuel & Elizabeth bap? Oet. 18.

1812.

Joseph Barker of the Parish of West Kirby, Sadler & Margaret
Bird of this Parish Spinster were married by Licence
Feb. 19 1812 By me E* Newton Off* Minis',
| Witnesses | Rebecca Buckley. Joseph Barker.
Henry Bird. Margaret Bird [mark].




1
.
ofh S dnn
L&
| f
4 B |
.
.




INDEX LOCORUM.

[An asterisk (*) signifies that the place or name ocenrs more than once on the

page].
Bebington, 38.
Bidston (Bidstone), 15, 18%, 35, 36, 37,

3s*, 39, 41.
Burton, 36.

Cheshire, 14, 35*.

Eastham, 37.
Erby see Irby.

Frankby, 15, 16.

Greasby (Greashey), West Kirby, 12,
16.

Halsall (Halsal), 18*,
Irby (Erby), 11, 30, 34.

Kirhér (Kerby), Weat, 11%, 12, 15%,
o™, 39, 45,

Lancashire, 18,

Larton, 36.

Liverpool, 33, 40, 41%,

Lynjate, Halsal, Lancashive, 18.

Neston, 12, 38.
Newton (Newton Cum Larton), West
Kirby, 36, 42.

Overchurch (Ou'church, Oue'church
in  Wirrall, Ouerchurch, Ouer
Church, Ourechurch, Ov'church,
Ove’churche, Overchurche, Over-
churche, Ovrchurch, Ow'churche),
| Sl i O el el (o et L 1]
1Y, A8%, 14% X6 167, 157" 18%
L0 BO%, D18 o GR% D4 05 87
““ ye Ford,” 27.

Oxton, Woodchurch, 18.

Saunghall (Saughan), 14, 31*.
Thurstaston, 15, 36.

Upton (Upto’, Vpton), 1, 7%, 8%, 0%,
11%, 12*, 13%, 14*%, 15*, 16*, 17*,
18*, 24, 30%, 34* ; Hall, 16, 17.

Upton Mason, 18.

Wallazey, 17, 36.

Wirrall (Wirral), 5, 16, 23.

Woodchuarech (Woodch.), 12, 18, 28%,
a0*. 35%.



INDEX NOMINUM.

[An asterisk (*) signifies that the place or name occurs more than once on the

page.]

[Irregularities, —, —, 20*; —, Chas.,
L ~—,Ilu:,.., —,Mmg,_, —,
Rob., 2.]

Acheson, Johnston-Hamilton, iv.

Adams, Jas., iii ; Marg., ii ; Ric., i

Ainsworth, Thos., 17.

Allen, Bennet, 25 ; Ric., 23, 25, 26,
35%; Sar., 28, 25, 26, 35" ; Thos., 26,

Ashley, Han., 10; Jn., 10.
Ashton (Aston), Rie., 2; Sar., 19, 20;
Thual} El-

Aslowe, Meare als, Jane 3 ; Ric., 2.

Badder, Han,, 11.

Banks (Banke, Hankes], Bliz, 7:
Ell, 39; Hy., 7, 8, 10; Jos.,, 39%,
Iie.rker, Frad, iv: Jane, iv ; Jn, 11.?
Joa,, 43 ‘d’wg . 43 ; Petk,, i1, 2%,

3%, 4%,

Barlcrw I{Rarlﬁy, Bar'ljrj, Alice 33:
Ann, 30, 31, 33*, 34*, 41; Ilctty,
30 ; ]':il., 30, 39*; l'"ruu., 38* .
Jas., 30, 34; Jos., 30, 31%, 33%,
34", 30, 41 ; Marg., 41 ; My., 33* :
Thos., 33, 39, 41 ; Wm,, 41,

Barnet, Isab., 16 ; Thos, 16.

Barrow, Sam., 35.

Baxter, My., 33.

Bayly (Balye, B: I.J,.l:,i'c l:cnlu} hmlg, g
Alice, 3% Alm, 2 - l'.lf WL R

Hy., 1, 2, =" ok, n, & 3‘ﬁ Marg.,
- Ruc'!h, d . W m.,
Bﬂ]] Thes.,

Bennet {liennett., Bennit), —, 1 :
Alice, 3%, 4 ; Arth., 4, 27 ; Benj.,
22 ; Betty, 27; Cath.,1; Elz, 2,
5, .,9 1315, 16, 2293 - 'Hll.. 8
8, 39* Gen » 9, 24 L},rd 9, l‘?,
-.Ta-'ar, 5; -]Il., ﬂl, 22", 23, 9~l°’, T
33, 36" ; Marth., 15, 16; My., 5',
10%, 13, El, EE, 08 S4® OFe o4
35; Pet., 7, 8 10, 13, 15, 16*;
Rob., 3%, 4, 9, 14: Sus., 9 ;: Thos.,
i, 4, 5,0, 10, 18"

Bennian, My., 21.

Beily, Em., 4.

Billinge (Billings), Ed., 8 ; Jn., 19,

Billington (Billinton), Ann, 18 ; Jn.,
8, 9, 17, 18*; Marg., 11, 17 ; My.,
11 ; Sam., 9.

Birchall, Marg., 21.

Bird, Ann, 39* ; Betty, 33; Ell., 32;
Hy., 21*, 39, 40, 43 ; Jane, 31, 32;
Joan, 31 ; Jos., 21, 31, 32 : Marg.,
43% . I'r'.lﬂrth, 33, 40; Thos., 21 ;
Wm,

Birke sme Burkey.

lﬁlnl{c{y (Blakey), ]:.]z 34 ; Sar., 38*;
Thos., 34 ; Thos. —Eteena 34.

Bold, Mm*g., i.

Bridge (Bridges), Eliz.,
My., 9, 11.

Briscall, Jane, 33" ; Jn., 33.

Briscoe, Eliz., 34 ; Isaac, 9; Jane,
20, 30", 81", 32*. 33, 84, 87; JIn.,
20, 30", 31%, 32*. B3, 84, 347", 42:

9: Jn., 9*

Marg., 31, 32 ; Molly, 30 ; Nan.,
33; Peggy, 31 ; Rebec., 8; Rie, T,

8, 9; Thos ,29; Wm., 7.

Broster, Alice, 24, 32, 40, 41% ; Ally,
2% ; Betty, 39, 40* ; Dan,, 24%, 29,
32, 33%, 34%, 35, 38*%, 30", 40,
41%, 42*, 43*; Eliz.,, 29, 33, 34,
40* 41*, 42* : Geo,, 33 ; Han., 41;
Jas., 32* ;: Jn., 28*%, 33, 36*; Jos.,
32, 41*, 4 ‘I L:,rd 39, Mar rh 36;
My., 32%, 33’ 34'“, 35, 38, 39, 40,
42 43 ; Muthn., 28 ; Pﬂgg_',r, 35 ;
Sar., 28, 29% 30, 36; Thos., 28,
29*’30%, 36*, 39, 40, 41.

Brownsworth, Ann, 27%, 28%, 29, 31%,
32*. 32 ;: Dav., 32 ; Jas., 28: Jn,,

o7+ o8% 20*’30* 31% 32* 33 ;
Jos., 28, 29, 32* ; Kitty, 31%; Nan.,
30%, 81 ; Peggy, 27; Rio., 28,

Bold I:Hn]dﬂ Huu]d Boulde)., Eliz.,
4; Hy., 1, 2%, 3 ; Humph., 1 ,Jﬂh
5; Murg,, 3; F'ct-., 1, 2, 4, 5.

Bollard, Ann., 27 ; Edw., 27 ; Jn., 27.

Borowdale, Anth., 38.

Bostock (Botock), Jn., 38 ;
16* ; Thoa., 16.

Marth.,



Indez.

47

Buckley, Edw., 31* ; Geo., 34, 39% ;
; Hebec.,, 34%, 39, 43

Jane, 42*

Burches; Geo. ii, iii ; I[uj_.,h Vel
8% 9* ; Marg., i n, Mary, ii.

Burgcsa Barb., 13; Dor., 13; Rie.,

Hlll*hey (Birkey, Burky), Alice, 32%,
33*; Eliz, 33 ; Jos., H‘..", 33% :
Rie., 32 ; Rob., 32 ; Thos., 33.

Bl‘ll‘l'{l-BE,, Sar., 81 ; Thos., 31%.

Burrows (Burrowes, Burs), Jas.,, 4:
My.-Ann, 32 ; Mil, 4; Sar., 30,
32* ; Thos., 30, 32*; Wm., 30.

Calf, Alice, 19; Eliz., 15;
Rob., 15, 19. See also Corfe.
Carter, —, 22; Eliz., 27; Jane, 23,
26, 27" ; Marg., 23;: My., 22, 37,
g?:, Rie., 26 ; Thos., 22, 23 26,
Catterel, Jn., 20.

Jr. 15 -
]

»

Cay. See Key.

Chaddoe, Ann, 18, 20 ; Jas., 18, 20.
Charles, Marg., 19; Wm. ¥ 19,
Chewbard, Jn., 15; My., 15.

Lhmnnnge, Jn., 11.

Cidder (?), Rie., 4 ; Thos.,

Clark, Chas., 40: E 1:2:.
4.

Clemison, Wm., iv.

Dﬂ&l:‘l'a?, Marg., 5; Rob., 5;

rﬂ s Jos.,
Rog.,

l'.l'm}:.r', 1§ I
Corfe (Coarf, Cori, Corffe), Ann, 20,

21; Eliz, 16%, 18, 19, 21, 23*;
Marth., 18 ; My., 16, 37 ; Ric., 37: |
Rob., 16%, 18, 19, 20, 21%, 23*

Thos., 19; Wm., 37*. See also Calf.
Cotterill (Cottrill), Ann, 37%.

Coventry, Ann, 6; Cath., 16, 17, 18 ;
Jn., 16, 17%, 18 ; Jos., 18 Marg.,
19, Rnb 6; Ums l;,“m,lﬁ

Crewe, Offley, iv; W:llaughhg, iv.

Crofts [T_.rl"{i.ft.'!}, Ann, 36; Elias, 36 ;
Eliz., 31*, 32*, di" Jn. ) B )
34%, Jﬂ’; Mart’, 34 ; My., 31*;
Mc-il}r, 32%; T hna., 32.

Crookhall, Jn. s 11, 30

Croxton, M;_r ss.11 3 Thoa.,

Luishaw Ann, 2] ; My, 21

Daisbury {Hmabumu.&h, Ila.whun'l
Ann, 42%, 43; Jas., 40, 41*, 42*,
43 ; Ju..nt:, 41 ; M.ur-f s 4l ; My., -lfll“
dl* 4o 43

D&DSun, Rob. , 1.

33* ;
Thos.,

Darlington, Jn., 33 ; Jos.,
Marg., 33 ; My., 33*%

Daulby, My., 36 ; Sam., 36% ;
ol

Davey als. Yonge, Ann, 3; Nie., 3.

Davies (Davey), Alice, 3 ; Ann, 4, 37;
Han., 38* ;: Jonath., 19; Marg.,
41 ; Nic., 3 ; Thos., 37*.

Dawson, Ann, 37 ; Thos., iii, 37, 38.

Day, Ann, 39.

Dean, Ann, 15, 19; Jos., 19,

Delamore (Dalamer, Dalamor, Dala-
more, Dalimere, Dallamore, Dele-
more, Dellamore), Alice, 33, 39, 41;
Ann, 36* 42 ; Betty, 31*, 33 ;
Cath., 40: Dan., 19, 20, 21%, 23,
24, 25%, 29, 42 Kliz,, 21, 23, 25%;
Jo,- 28, 26, 20 20", J1* 3% 38F.
36, 39%, 42 : My,, 42 ; Sar., 19, 20,
25, 29, 30, 31*, 32*, 33%, 36, 40,
41* 42: Thos, 31, 32, 33; 41 ;
"ﬁ"m,_ 32, 40*,

Denzon (Danson), Alice, 26 ; Aull {8
15% 18%; Elis, 8, 13, 15, 2%, 2%,
27, 30 ; Hl. e Jq.ue, 3: Jn,
8, J* 1‘.?, 15, 17, 2.—!* 33 ; B-L'nrth.,
33, 34° My, H, M % 30, 34 ;
Rob., l'.{’, pd 05%: Thus., L& 13,
14, 15, 16, 18, 33*%, 34%, 42; Wm.,
14, 22%, 26%, 27, 30, 40.

lhsbur;f, Bett:,r_., 4{) J.us 40; My.,

]lmml, H:Ln . 20 ; Sar., 29, 37 ; Thoa.,
29, 37"

Dobbs, Hili}., i, 1.

Dobson, Rob., 13.

Dodd (Dod), Abig., 14; Dan., 33;
Jane, 33, Marth.,, 14; Rob., 14;
Wm., 33.

Downham, Eliz , 41, 42 ; Jas., 41, 42;
Jos., 42 : Rie., 41.

Dunn (Dun), Aun, 6 ; Dan., 31, 34 ;
Jane, 38% ; Marth., 31.

Dutton, Jos., 33.

Eceleston, Alice, 7.

HEdwards, Chas., 31 : Edw., 31 :
31 ; Marg., 31: My., 20;
Thos., 31.

Elcocke, Alice, 4; Wm.,, 4.

Ellis, Jonath,, 28; Sar,, 28; Wm,,

a8,
Eliz., 33; Rob.,

Ellison, Ann, 33 ;
3.
; Jn., 36* ;: Marth.,
Thoz., 31; Wm.,

Jane,
Rob., 31;

Evans, Betty, 31
36% ; My., 36 ;
3a.



48 Overchurch Register.

Faireliff, Amy, 15; Jos., 15.
Fazackerly, see Phasakerly.

Feilden, Rob.-Meosley, iii ; Rob., iv.
Ferguson, Alice, 22 ; Betty 30 ; Edw.,

2].
Finchett, Thos., 15.
Finlowe, Arth., 4; ElL, 4.
Fleet, Jn., § ; Marg., 8.
Fogg, Ann, 36 ; Jas., 36%
Foulks, Han., 38 ; Rob., 38%.

Garner, Elijah, 42: Ell., 42 ; Thos,,
432,

Gibaon, Jn., iv.

Gill (Guile, Guill), —, 13; Alice 12,
13, 14, 15, 19 ; Ann, 14, 31 ; Eliz.,
5, 6, 11, 14, 20: Em., 4; Esth.,
30* ; Gennett, 11 ; Geo., 19%, 20;
Joan 3 ; Ju., 2, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15%,
16, 36, 37; Jos., 30%, 31, 38; Marg,,
3 ; My., 11 ; Nan, 31 ; Pet., 2, 3%,
4R TR gEs 100 T 135 14500,
20* ; Ralph, 3; Rie., 1, 3; Kob.,
5* : Bus., 4: Thos., 5, 8%, 9, 13%,
16, 30,

Gleage, Ell., 2.

Godwin, Alice, 39%; Arth., 39, 40;
Jane, 40 ; Joan, 40 ; Sam., 39.

Goodaker (Goldaker, Goodacre, Good-
icar), Eliz., 37; EllL, 5; Hy., 5;
Joan, 1; My., 15; Sam., 37".

Gregson, Jun., iv ; Jn.-Down, iv.

Hale, Jane, 4 ; My., 36" ; Nie., 4.

Hamnet (Hamnitt), H., 35; My., 8.

Hankin, Chas., 5; Ell., 7; Marg., 2;
Thos., 2, 5%, 7, 8.

Hardy, Cath., 31, 37; Jn., 31, 37%;
Sam., 1.

Harreson, Hy., 11.

Harte, Pet., 2. _

Harvey, Rand., 12, 15%, 17.

Hatton, Hy., ii. _

Hay, Jas., 42; Marg., 42 ; Sar., 42,

Hayley, Edw., 31; Ell., 31; My.,
31.

Hearne, Jane, 4 ; Niec., 4.

Hewitt, Alex., 28 ; Geo., 28.

Hiccock (Hicoek). Marg., 36; Thos.,
6%, 37.

Hill (Hills), Benj., 30; Cath., 30;
Jenny, 32; My., 31, 32, 38; Nan,
21: Bam.; 80, 31, 82, B7%, 38%;
W, 38.

Hodson, Geo., iii, 18, 19%, 20*, 21%,
2% 23* 24, 35* ; Jn., iii.

23 ; Han., 30; Jn., 21, 22; Wm., |

Holland, Jane, 18 ; Pet., 18.

Houghton, —, 35, 36", 37" ; lsaac-
Hale, 27 ; Jn., 30 ; Kity, 28; My.,
27%, 928* 20% 30, 32, 36 ; Thos.,
27% 98% 90% 30, 32, 33, 36*:
Wm,, 27.

Hughes, Ell, 16%, 17*; Thos., 16%,
17 ; Wm., 36, 37.

Hullett, Jn., iv.

Hulston (Houlton, Hulsto, Ulston),
Ann, 39: Jn., 35, 39* ; Owen, 21 ;
Thos., 21.

Hunter, Isab., 16.

Huntington, Jn., 10%, 11 ; My., 7,
10; Sam,, 11; Sus., 10.

Inman, Wm., v.

Jacson, Rog., iii, 38% ; Shallcross, i,
38* : Simon, iii*.

Janny, Ro., ii*, 10, 11.

Jeb, Ann, 15 ; Riec., 15.

Jebson (Jepson), —, 13%; Abig., 16;
Alice, 17 ;: Elean., 18; Eliz., 12 ;
Ell., 12, 13, 16", 16* ; Geo., 15;
Lyd., 13, 15; Rob., 13, 37 ; Thos.,
12, 13, 15*, 16*, 17*, 18*, 19, 20.

Johnson, Cath., 10; Eliz., 41; Hy.,
41 ; Jane, 41 ; Lydia, 12, 13; My.,
24 ; Rob., 13 ; Thos., 12, 13.

Joinson (Joynson, Joyson), Ann, 40 ;
Betty, 32; Cath., 1; Han., 32%
33*, 34%, 35, 38%, 41 ; Marg., 41 ;
My., 35* ; Nan., 34", 35; Rie., 1;
Sar., 33 ; Wm., 32%, 33%, 34%, 35%,
38%, 40", 41.

Jones, Cath., 13, 26, 37% ; Jane, 12;
Marg., 37*; Marth., 6; Ric., 12;

Sam,, 13*.

Kay (Cay) : see Key.

Kelsal, Jane, 26 ; Jn., 19, 21

Kemp, Jn., 18 ; Rie., 18%, 23, 27;
Sus,, 18%, 28.

Kempster, My., 36.

Kendrick (Kenderick), Alice, 39* ;
Ann, 41 ; Esth., 40*, 41 ; Jn., 40%,
41 ; My., 41 ; Thos., 40.

Kery, Joan, 1.

Kettle, Jn., 5* ; Thos., 7. _

Key (Cay, Kay), Alice, 17, 18, 27, 30,
3% : Ann, 27, 28, 29, 30; Eliz, 13,
92 - Jn.,, 27, 28, 29%, 30, 31, 35;
Lyd., 38 ; Marg., 13, 15, 16, 18, 30;
My., 16, 35*; Thos., 30; Wm,
13, 15*, 16, 17, 18, 22%, 28, 30", 31,
35%.



Index.

49

King (Kinge), Bryan, iii, 38 ; Jn., 11,
14 ; Marg., 5.

Kirby, Eliz., 8.

Labon (Laban, Labone), Ann, 4 ;

Eliz., 2; Hy., 4; Marg., 1; Wm.,
2, b.
Lur;;hwm:l, Eliz , 16 ; Thos., 16.

Langley, Ann, 43 ; Jn., 43*.

Latimer ;(Lattimor, Letamore, Letta-
more, Lettimore), Edw., 8*; FllL,
6: Jac., 7, 8 ; Ric., 12.

Laur, My., 40 ; Thos., 40 ; Wm., 40.

Ledsham, Jane, 42 ; Marg., 42
Thos., 42.

Ledsome, Jane, 42 ; Jn., 42 ; Thos.,
42,

Lee (Lea), Alice, 3; Arth., 8; Jn.,
41, 42 ; Jos., 42: Marg., 41, 42;
Nan., 41 ; 'l'u.hil:h, 11; ﬁhn

Leen, My, 6.

Lester (Lister), Eliz., 35 ; Sar., 23,
35, 42 ; Thos., 35*%.

Lewis, Ann, 36* ; Eliz., 37%.

Lightfoot, Han., 35%.

Linaker (Linacre, Lynacre, Lynaker,
Lyonnaker), —, 14 ; Aon, 17, 18;
Betty, 27 ; Ellv. o ‘.“'{ Elean, lH
19 ; Eliz., 12, 21, 29, 3U Ell., 17,
26, 28; Han., 11, 19, ‘.*"t"}, a8 - Hf f
10, 11, 12, 14, 15; Jn., 5, 30;
Marg., 11, 16, 29, 30*, 37:;
My., 17*%, 26, 27, 28*, 20%, 30, 35,
40 ; Nath., 20 ; Ric. %herlﬁcl{, 286
Sam., 17, 18%, 19%, 21, 22, 26, ET
28*, 29, 30", 32, :H, 35*, 40; Thos.,
6, 8, 14, 18, 19, 29, 30", 3?‘*; Wm.,
3

Littler, Jn., 37* ; Marg., 37.

Lloyd, Jn., 38.

Longueville, J. G, iv.

Lowe (Loe, Low), Arth., 3, 6, 7, 19,
20%, 21, 22, 23*%, 24*, 25%, 26*,
Hy., 2, 3%, 6 ; Jas., i!. 4 ; Jane, 21,
22, 25, 36, 37*; Jn., 2, 4 25, 20;
Marg., 20, 23, 24, 25%, 26, 32, 36* ;
My., 25, 36" :
Ralph, 1 ; Thos, 1, 2.

Lyon (Lion), Ann, 34, 35, 40; Fliz.,
34 ; Jane, 40; Jn., 34*; My., 34,
38*: BSam., 41; Sar., 35 ; Thos.,
34, 35, 40, 41.

12,

Me. Neile, M., iv.
Maddock (Maddacks,
Aun, 36%, 38;: Betty, 34;
31, 33, 34, 40*:

Maddocks),

34 ;

Pet., _lﬂl-, 23, ‘.?:'r, o

Cath.,
Edw., 40, 41*; |

=

Elean, 35* ; Fliz., 35; Jn., 22, 24,
31, 35*; Marg., 37" : My., ..:".-Ir;
Sam., 38*; SBar., 41; Thﬂs.. 39;
Wm., 24, 31, 33%, 34.

Marsh, Eliz., 9.

Martin, Cath., 9 : Thos., 14.

Mason, Jane, 40; Jn., 2, 38;
2 . Sam., 40*,

Meadow (Meadows), Alice, 39 ; Geo.,

Rie ,

35 ; Hy., 19 ; Jas., 19; Jane, 19;
Jn., 39.

Meannage : see Chrannage.

Meare a? , Aslowe, Jane, 3 ; Ric., 3.

Mekin, Murth., 10.

Meols, Hy., 10; My., 10.

Middleton, —, 20; Alice, 19*, 21 ;
Cath. (Katey), 28 ; Chas., 19%, 20%;
Edw., 15, 16, 18*, 19%, 26% ; Eliz.,
26 ; Esth., 30; Han., 26", 27, 28*%,
29, 30, 31%, 35; Jane, 21, 25; Jn,
20, 21, 25, 34*, I5*, 36%, 37*, 38;

Marg., 26* ; Marth., 22, 23, 25, 34;
My., 22, 23, 28 29;: Nan., 27:
Pet., 19; "m-m” ‘ﬂ*- Thos., 20,

21%, ”" "'"I 24, 26, 29; W m., .‘Eﬂ,
..i:-* ﬁ?, ‘EH* EH* 31.}. 31*, 35*

Miller, Eliz., 19.

Minahal], Alice, 10, 11 ; Ann, 9
Eliz., 21; ElL, 11 ; Jn., 9: Jo ,
9%, 10, 11* ; My., 14,

Muneley : gee Munnaley.

Moorcroft, Rie., 18,

Moors (More), Eliz., 42%, 43 ; Jane,
18; My., 43 ; Sam., 42, 43.

Moss, Jn.-Jas., iv,

Much, —, 22* ; Benj., 39* ;
39 : Wm,, 21*,

Mulls (Muls), Elean, 38 ; Wm., 38*.

Munnaley (Moneley, Moniley, Mun-
aley), Cath., 2; Jane, 4; Marg.,
6; My., b, 6; Thos., 5%, 6.

My., 22,

Nelson, Jane, 23* ; Thos., 23.

Newton, Edw., iii, 38, 39%, 40, 41%,
42* 43,

Nichnls (Nicolas, Nicoles,
Nicolls), Ann, 19:
Eath., 20; Hugh, 10, 17, 19*%, 20;
Jane, 19 ; Marg., 23*: My, 19;
Pet., 2% ; Thos., 36 ; Wm , 20, 21*,
L L

MNolan, Thos., iv.

Nicollas,
Cath., 10, 21 ;

Okel, Han., 18 ; Jas., 16, 18* ;
1 6.
Oldfield, Leftwich, ii ;

Thos.,

Marg., ii®.



50 Overchurch Reguster.

Palin : see Pealing,

Parkinson, Alice, 16, 17%, 18, 31,
38* ; Edw., 17, 20; Geo., 16, 17 ;
Hy., 30 ; Jn., 16, 17*, 18%, 20, 29 ;
Thos., 31 ; Wm., 31.

Parr (Par), —, 20, 21 ; Alice, 34, 35,
40%, 40%, 41*, 43 ; Ann, 17, 21:
Eliz., 17, 40 ;Jas., 17, 20%, 21, 24 :
Jun., 34, 35, 39*%, 40%, 41%, 43 ; Jos.,
34 ; My., 39; Thos., 20; Wm., 35,
a9, 41.

Peacock, Alice, 34%, 39, 40%, 41:
Betty, 34 ; Cath., 34, 35, 39 ; Eliz.,
39 ; Jn., 34%, 39% 40%, 41 ; Kitty,
34; Lyd., 38*; My., 34: Rob.,
34, 41 ; Sam., 34 ; Thos., 34%, 35%,
38*%, 30; Wm.,, 40.

Pealing (Palin, Paling, Palling,
Pealling), Barthol., 43 ; ElL, 34 ;
Geo., 331 Jn., 33, 34°, 35, 38*, 30,
40%, 41% ; My., 40 ; Sapphira, 35 ;
g::.r., 33, 34*, 35, 38, 40*, 41 ; Sus.,

Pears, Abra., 16 ; Thos., 16.

Pemberton (Pembrton), Ann, 8 ;
Chas., 5, 9, 10, 11; Hy., 1; Jane, 5*;
Jn., 8§, 23% 24. Jos., 11; Lawr,

Lyd., 10; Marg., 23* 24;
Marth., 24; Pet., 9, 14¥; Sam.,
23* : Thos., 14.

Peonant (Penant), Ann, 28, 29, 30,
31, 32, 36 ; Brook-Hamely, 30 ;
Chas., 28, 29%, 30, 31, 32, 36%, 38;
Jn., 28 ; Molly, 31 ; Nan,, 32.

Perrin, Alice, 43 ; Ric., 43*.

Perry (Perray, Perrey), Betty, 39:
Edw., 38%; Hy., 26, 38*; Jane,
38 ; Jn,, 27, 28% : My., 34 ; Nan,
34, 39* ; Bam., 29 Sar., 26*, 27*,
ag*, 29*, 30, 31, 39, 40 ; Sus., 18,
30, 31 ; Thos., 26*, 27%, 28%, 29*,
30, 31, 38%, 39* ; Wm., 34, 39.

Phasakerly, Alice, 7.

Philips, Edw., 36.

Pick, Jn., 16*, 17, 18, 19; Marg.,
16* ; My., 17, 19; Thos., 18.

Platt, ElL, 2, 53 Geo., 2, 5.

I’u‘it.‘gm-, Jn., 42 ; Jos.,, 42 ; Marth.,

Preeson, Dan., 12%, 13*, 14, 15 ; El=z.,
12%, 13, 14, 15; Jane, 14 ; Marth.,
12; My., 12; Sam., 15; BSoph,,
13.

Price, Alice, 21* ; Booth., 24, 35" :
My.. 24*, 35; 8Sar., 21 ; Thos.,
21*,

Prince, Ann, 42 : Chas., 42*:
42 ; My., 42; Sar., 42.

Pugh (Pew), Cath., 26%, 27; Esth.,

5" -

Geo.,

23; Isaac, 17; Jac., 14, 17; Jn.,
14 ; Marg., 26 ; BRuth, 14, 17 ;
Wm., 23*, 26*, 27

Rathbone (Rathboune, Rathbourne),
Alice, 4 ; Ann, 5; Chas., 6; klz,
2: Hy.,b5;Jn.. 4, 5; Marth., 5;
My., 5; Ric., 2, 5.

Redbrook (Redbre’, Redbrooke),
Isab., 7; Jane, 12; Jn., 7 ; Jos., 7.

Reneson, Wm , 36.

Renyord, My., 11.

Richardson, Jun., 17*%; Mr., 11 ; Thoes.,
17.

Rimmer (Rhymer, Rimer, Rimme?,
Rymmer), Aun, 16 ; Elean., 22;
Eliz., 14*; Ell., 11, 13, 27: Hsth.,
27: Hy., 9, 12; Isab., 4, 16; Jas,,
29 Jdn., 1: My.,11 ; Pet., 0, 11,
12, 13, 14* : Ric., 4; Rob., 4*;
Tabith., 11, 12, 13, 14"

Robinson, Ann, 5; Jane, 42 ; Lawr.,
3: Pet., 2; Ric., 42*: Rob., 18;
tSteph., 3 ; Wm., iii.

Rogers, Eliz., 37 ; Josh., 37",

Rose, Wm., 38,

Rowland, Eliz., 26, 37%; Jn., 26;
My., 26.

Runchorne (Runkhorne), Ric., ii, 5, 6.

Sadler, Matt., 6.

Samson (Sampzon), Alice, 65 Ann, 3;
Hy., 1; Jane, 5; Jn., 3; Rob., 5,
i}

Sanderson, Chas. | iv.

Scarisbrick (Scarisbrook),
41 & Jun., 40.

Sconce, Ann, 6.

Shayre, Maxwell, iv.

Shaw, Ann, 41 ; Han., 41.

Sherlock, Eliz., 35* ; Geo., 31* ; Jn.,
23, 27*, 28*%, 20*, 30, 3k, 35, 36;
Marth., 27%, 28% 20" 30, 31* ;
My., 27, 36*: Ric., ii, 29, 30, 35 ;
Thos., 28.

Simson (Simpson, Sympson, Symson),
—, 20 ; Alice, 18, 19, 22, 306 ; Ann,
21, 30 ; Betty, 29; Eliz., 22, 26*,
a7*, 28, 20, 30%, 31 ; Han,, 26, 38*;
Jn., 28, 31 ; Marth., 22; My., 19,
30 ; Molly 27, 28; Rog., 15, 26%,
27*, 28*, 29, 30%, 31, 41 ; Sam., 18,
19*, 20, 21, 22* 87 : Thoa., 21, 26.

Smith (Smythe), Alice, 7, 10: Ann,
2.8 “Pam V12T, 18 14
Elean., 1; Eliz., 9, 13, 14 ; ElL,
4, 12*; Geo., iii, 25, 35%, 36%, 37% ;

Frances,



Indezx,

51

Hy., 10,21 ; Jn., 8, 7; Jos., 6, 10;
Marg., 8; My., 3, 12% 13, 14%;
Pet., 2, 3 ; Ric., iii, 12, 15, 16, 17%,
18 ; Sam., 10; Soph., 21 ; Thos.,
8. 1

Sparke (Spark), Jane, 18 ; Pet.,
Rob., 22 : Thos., 10*.

Stanley, Sir Row., iii.

Strong, Han., 17 ; Thos., 17.

Stuart, Jas., 40% ; Marg., 40.

158 :

Tarbock, Jn., 38,

Tooley, Aun, 9.

Tottie (Totey, Tottye), —, 1;Jdn, 1, 4,
11 : Hie., 2.

Tristram (Trustram), Anth., 18, 19%,
20* ; My., 18, 19; Futh, 18, 19,
20 ; Thos., 19, 20.

Troughton (Troughon), Ann, 20 ;

L:dn,;: 11 ; My, 29,

Tuder, My., 35*,

Turner, Thos. , iii.

ElL,

Ulston : see Hulston.
Upsion {Upahnn}, Alice, 41, 42 ;
"nhth : Thos., 41%, 42,

Vison, Millic., 18.

Wade, Ann, 7, 12*; Jas., 9, 12*;
Jane, 12 ; Jn., 9%, 10 ; My., 9, 10%,
12* ;: Thos., 7, 8.

W ahf{wag},.lane, 10; Jn., 10%,

Ward, Edw.-Ditcher, v.

Webster, Wm., iv*.

West, Edw., 39%, 42 ; Ell., 39, 42.

Whalley { Whaley), Marg., 40; Ralph,
17.

Wharton, Eliz, 20 ; Jn., 20* ;
20.

Whithe, Geo., 42.

Whitel, KElean, 11.

12,

Wm.,

Phoebe, 20, 25 ; Prisc., 25; Sar.,
19, 25, 3?* Su& 22. 25 ; TIIGEI
-:r* 20%, 21%, 22, 23, 24%, 25°, 26*,

'J;'h].tﬁeltl Eliz., 9; Jn., 9.

Whitley [ﬁ'hittlﬂj’}, Eliz..
Pet., 22%, 23*%;
22,

227, 23;

Thos., 22; Wm

Whitmore, Elean., 1 ; Ell, 3; Lawr.,
3; Wm., 1.

Widdens (? Widders), Pet., 12,

Wilcock (Wilcoke), Alice, 8; Ann,
12 ; Dan., 12, 13* ; Marth., 12, 13.

Wilkinson, Ell., 43; Marg., 43;
Pet., ii ; Wm., 43,

Williams, Eliz., 35* ; Jane, 20: Riec.,
42 ; Rob., 42 ; Sus,, 42,

Williamson, Alme LE.'

Wilson (W llls:m], Aun 15, iB* Jane,
18, 27%: Lyd., I"}, My., Er a37%:
I'ut., iv ;Pimeht., 27 ; Thos., 6, 15,
L

Winfield,
28,

Winpenny, Hy., 20 ; Jonath., 20.

Jane, 28; Jn., 28; My.,

Woodcock, KEliz., 13 ; Geo., 13 ;
Mr., 13; Thos., 13, 14.

Woodfine, Jane, 42; Rob., 42; Wm.,
42,

Woodward, Jn., 31 ; Marg., 31 ;
Marth., 31.

Woolstinholme, Alice, 9; Hy., 9.

Worrall, Dor., 15, 16, 17; Jn., 15;

:]'iéarg.._ 17 ; Rie., 15, 16, 17 ; Wm.,
Wright, Eliz., 9; Jn., 20

Yaud, Dan., 31 ; Hy., 31; My., 31.
‘!Lnnge{‘fong,, ‘t’c}uug, Ymmge}, Alice,
3,8; Ann, 1, 4, 7, 21 ; Chas., 10*;
]illi:a:.. 9, ‘23; 1*111.. ﬁ, g, 14, 33;
Han,, 10, 17, 21; Hy., 8; Jn., },
iy S U b SR B S S T
33 Jua T, Lawr., l 4: Marg.,

Whiteside (Whitsid, Whitside), —, 4, ﬂ, J\Inﬂ;h El ll M'_t,r,ﬂl 33,
20 ; ﬂnn 20, 24, 25%, 26%; Cath., Pet., T g , 6, !-'l*, : Ric_,
-3, 25 ; Clms 25; Eliz., 22, 23, 3 : Sus, E;'.l‘]ma.,&, 5,6, 7, 8%, 9*,
25 WIl., 20, :2."3; Isab., 26 : Jane, 10, 11, 2‘*‘ 28, A7.

Qﬁ; Ju.. 19, 21, 25% ; Josh., 24, | Yonge, ]}avcy als., Ann, 3 ; Nie., 3.
25 ; Marg., 21, 25 ; My,, 25; | Yoxson, My., 10.
ERRATUM.

Page 11, line 8 for John Meannage reard John Chrannage.

Lymington -

Frinted by Chas. T. King


















